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OFFICE OF THE PROTECTIVE COMMISSIONER

ADMINISTRATION FUND

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 41C PUBLIC FINANCE AND AUDIT ACT 1983

Pursuant to Section 41C of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983, I declare that in my opinion:

a).
The accompanying Financial Report exhibits a true and fair view of the financial position and transactions for the year ended 30 June 2009;

b).
The Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983 and the Public Finance and Audit Regulation 2005 and the Treasurer’s Directions; and

c).
I am not aware of any circumstances, which would render any particulars included in the Financial Report to be misleading or inaccurate.

Imelda Dodds
PROTECTIVE COMMISSIONER & PUBLIC GUARDIAN
Dated: 20 October 2009
START OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OFFICE OF THE PROTECTIVE COMMISSIONER

ADMINISTRATION FUND

Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2009
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Notes $'000 $'000

Revenue

NSW Government contributions 10,018 9,833

Fees 3 22,970 24,771

Interest income 1,083 1,530

Other revenue 21 24

Total revenue 34,092 36,158

Expenses

Personnel services 2 (e) 32,842 25,233

Lease expense 2,315 3,901

Depreciation and amortisation 8,9 1,655 2,968

Other operating expenses 4 4,391 4,810

Total expenses 41,203 36,912

(Deficit)/Surplus for the year (7,111) (754)


The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

OFFICE OF THE PROTECTIVE COMMISSIONER

ADMINISTRATION FUND

Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2009
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Notes $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5 21,057 21,342

Receivables 6 1,469 2,456

Total current assets 22,526 23,798

Non-Current Assets

   

Other assets 7 0 3,598

Intangible assets 8 2,026 2,353

Plant and equipment 9 572 823

Total non-current assets 2,598 6,774

TOTAL ASSETS 25,124 30,572

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Payables 10 1,295 2,607

Provision for Personnel Services 11(a) 3,430 3,388

Total current liabilities 4,725 5,995

Non-Current Liabilities

Provision for Personnel Services 11(b) 2,960 27

Total non-current liabilities 2,960 27

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,685 6,022

NET ASSETS 17,439 24,550

EQUITY

Accumulated funds 12 17,439 24,550

TOTAL EQUITY 17,439 24,550


The accompanying notes form part of these Financial Statements.

OFFICE OF THE PROTECTIVE COMMISSIONER

ADMINISTRATION FUND

Statement of Recognised Income and Expense 

for the year ended 30 June 2009
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Notes $'000 $'000

Total income and expense recognised directly in equity 

0 0

(Deficit) for the year 12

(7,111) (754)

Total income and expense recognised for the year

(7,111) (754)


The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

OFFICE OF THE PROTECTIVE COMMISSIONER

ADMINISTRATION FUND

Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 30 June 2009
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Notes $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 24,021 24,757

Government contributions 10,018 9,833

GST refunds from ATO 767 1,072

Interest received 1,153 1,520

Payments to employees and suppliers (35,154) (33,762)

Net cash provided by operating activities

5

805 3,420

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of plant and equipment and intangibles (1,090) (1,259)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,090) (1,259)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash held

(285) 2,161

Opening cash and cash equivalents

21,342 19,181

Closing cash and cash equivalents

5

21,057 21,342


The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

OFFICE OF THE PROTECTIVE COMMISSIONER

ADMINISTRATION FUND

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2009
1. Authorisation Date

The financial report of the Office of the Protective Commissioner-Administration Fund (Administration Fund)  for the year ended 30 June 2009 was authorised for issue by Imelda Dodds, the Protective Commissioner and Public Guardian on  20 October 2009 pursuant to Section 41C(1B) of the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a)
The Reporting Entity
The Office of the Protective Commissioner (OPC), as a reporting entity, comprises all the operating activities under the control of the Protective Commissioner and Public Guardian.  It is a controlled entity of the Attorney General's Department.  The operations of the Administration Fund are included in the consolidated Financial Statements of the Attorney General’s Department.
The Administration Fund is deemed to be a not-for-profit entity as profit is not its principal objective.

(b)
Basis of Preparation
The financial report is a general purpose financial report and has been prepared in accordance with applicable Australian Accounting Standards including Australian Accounting Interpretations, the requirements of the Public Finance & Audit Act 1983 and Public Finance and Audit Regulation, and the Treasurer’s Directions.
Except for certain assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value as noted, the financial report has been prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention. All amounts are rounded to the nearest one thousand dollars and are expressed in Australian dollars.

(c)
Statement of Compliance

The financial report complies with the Australian Accounting Standards which include Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS). 

At the reporting date, a number of Accounting Standards/Interpretations adopted by the AASB had been issued but are not yet operative and have not been early adopted by the Administration Fund. The following is a list of these standards/interpretations:

· AASB 101, AASB 2007-8 and AASB 2007-10 regarding amendments to presentation of financial statements.
2.
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies   (continued)
(c) Statement of Compliance (continued) 

· AASB 2008-9 regarding AASB1049 amendments consistent with AASB 101.
· AASB 2008-13 and Interpretation 17 regarding distribution of non cash assets to owners
· Interpretation 18 regarding transfer of assets from customers.

· AASB 2009-2 regarding financial instrument disclosures.

(d)
Revenue Recognition

Amounts disclosed as revenue where applicable are net of returns, allowances, duties and taxes.  Revenue is recognised for each of the OPC’s major activities as follows:

i)
Common Fund transfers

Transfers from the Common Fund for the Investment Fee are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are determined by the Protective Commissioner.

ii)
NSW Government contributions

The budget contribution from the Government of NSW is recognised as revenue on receipt.  

iii)
Transfers under Section 57 of the Protected Estates Act 1983
Transfers of this type are recognised in the period in which they are determined by the Protective Commissioner.

iv)
Fees

Fees from clients are recognised on an accrual basis, when service is provided.  

The OPC charges a percentage value of the total value of chargeable assets in a client’s estate for the financial management of that estate.
Fees include management fees, investment fees, and other fees while retaining the Protective Commissioner's power to recover additional costs incurred by the Commissioner, where applicable, from the Common Fund.

v)
Asset sales

The revenue on the sale of assets is recognised in the period in which the contract for sale occurs.

vi)
Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues. Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method as set out in AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.
2.
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies   (continued)
(e)
Personnel Services
i)
Expenses

The Attorney General’s Department provides personnel services to the OPC.  Personnel services expenses include salaries and wages and related costs for these services.

ii) Liabilities
This comprises the OPC’s liability to the Attorney General’s Department for costs arising from services rendered by the Attorney General’s Department to balance date. This also includes superannuation for personnel services provided by the Attorney General’s Department.

Costs payable within one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs.  

(f)
Depreciation

Depreciation is provided for on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset to the entity.  All material separately identifiable component assets are recognised and depreciated over their shorter useful lives. 
The depreciation rates used for each class of assets are as follows:-

· Computer equipment
33.33%

· Plant and equipment
10%

· Leasehold improvements and office refurbishment
10– 20%

Leasehold improvements are amortised over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful life of the asset, whichever is shorter.

(g)
Goods and Services Tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of goods and services tax (GST), except where:

· the GST incurred by the agency as a purchaser that is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expense;

· receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included; and

· the net amount of GST receivable from or payable to the Australian Taxation Office is reported as current asset or liability in the Balance Sheet.

Cash flows are recognised on a gross basis in the Cash Flow Statement.  GST receivable from or payable to the Australian Taxation Office relating to cash flows from investing and financing activities are classified as operating cash flows.

(h)
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and cash in banks and investments in short term money market instruments.
2.
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies   (continued)

(i)
Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Financial instruments give rise to positions that are either a financial asset or a financial liability of the Administration Fund and a financial liability (or equity instrument) or a financial asset of the other party. For the Administration Fund these include cash at bank, receivables and payables.

In accordance with AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, information is disclosed in Note 13 in respect of the credit risk and interest rate risk of financial instruments.

All such amounts are carried in the accounts at net fair value unless otherwise stated. 

(j)
Receivables

Receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less an allowance for impairment. Receivables are reviewed on an ongoing basis and debts which are known to be uncollectible are written off.  An allowance for impairment is made when collection of the full amount is no longer considered probable.
Debtors are required to be settled within thirty days.
(k)
Impairment of Assets

If there is an indication of impairment, the assets concerned are tested as to whether their carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount. Where an asset’s carrying value exceeds its recoverable amount, the difference is written off by a charge to the Income Statement. 

The recoverable amount for most assets is measured at the higher of depreciated replacement cost and fair value less costs to sell.    

(l)
Intangible Assets

Intangible assets represent identifiable non-monetary assets without physical substance. Intangible assets are recognised at cost.  
Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised when it is expected that additional future economic benefits will flow to the OPC.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortised on a straight-line basis over the asset’s useful life.  The useful life of intangible assets is three years.

Amortisation begins when the asset is available for use, that is, when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.  

The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each annual reporting period. 
An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there are indicators that the intangible asset concerned is impaired.  If so, the assets concerned are tested as to whether their carrying value exceeds their recoverable amount.  
2.
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies   (continued)
(m)
Other Assets

Other assets including prepayments are recognised on a cost basis.

(n)
Acquisitions of Assets

The cost method of accounting is used for the initial recording of all acquisitions of assets controlled by the OPC.  Cost is determined as the fair value of the assets given as consideration plus the costs incidental to the acquisition.

Assets acquired at no cost, or nominal consideration, are initially recognised as assets and revenues at their fair value at the date of acquisition.

(o)
Non-current Physical Assets 

Plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment which is considered to equal fair value.
This is considered an appropriate methodology for the OPC’s non-specialised, non-current physical assets as they have short useful lives. 

Individual items of plant, equipment, furniture and fittings and software costing $3,000 and above and computer hardware costing $1,000 and above with an estimated useful life to the entity in excess of 12 months are capitalised.  

(p)
Leased Assets
Operating lease payments are charged to the Income Statement in the periods in which they are incurred.

(q)
Payables

Payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the OPC.  They are recognised initially at fair value usually based on the transaction cost or face value. 

Short term payables with no stated interest rate are measured at the original invoice amount where the effective discounting is immaterial. They are unsecured and usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

3.
Fees

[image: image6.emf]2009 2008

$'000 $'000

Private management fees/Court directions and supervision fees 2,599 2,340

Income & capital fees (client activities):

  Management fees 14,672 15,952

Investment fees 5,699 6,479

Total fees 22,970 24,771


4 (a)
Other Operating Expenses

[image: image7.wmf]$'000

$'000

Training and development

160

172

Travel expenses

190

160

Maintenace contracts

240

423

Postal & telephone

191

592

Printing

127

102

Consumables

184

186

Management fees to Attorney General

1,190

1,290

Audit Office of NSW-Audit of Financial Reports:

    - Administration Fund

81

69

    - Common Fund

303

145

Internal audit fees

116

171

Fees for services general

653

604

Client property expenses

131

158

Funds management and master custodian fees

420

384

Loss on disposal of assets

Note 4(b)

14

26

Other expenses

391

328

Total other operating expenses

4,391

4,810


4 (b)
Loss on disposal of assets

Assets with net book value of $13,584 and having no useful life were disposed during the year.
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Plant and

Computer

Computer

2009

2008

Improvements

Equipment

Hardware

Sodtware

Total

Total

$'000

$'000

$'000

$'000

$'000

$'000

Cost

0

7

168

0

175

5,195

Accumulated depreciation

0

(2)

(159)

0

(161)

(5,169)

Net book value

0

5

9

0

14

26


5.
Cash and Cash Equivalents


[image: image9.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Cash on hand and at bank

21,057

21,342

21,057

21,342


For the purpose of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and deposits at call with Westpac and other financial institutions.

Reconciliation of Surplus/(Deficit) for the year to  Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 

[image: image10.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year

(7,111)

(754)

Depreciation and amortisation

1,655

2,968

Loss on disposal of assets

14

26

(Increase)/decrease in other assets

3,598

(1,226)

(Increase)/decrease in receivables

986

(146)

Increase/(decrease) in payables

(1,312)

2,445

Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities

2,975

107

Net Cash provided by  operating activities

805

3,420


Refer to Note 14 for details regarding interest rate risk, credit risk and other risks arising from financial instruments.
6.
Receivables

[image: image11.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Trade debtors

627

260

Less: Impairment allowance

(49)

(11)

Accrued income

501

1,968

Sundry debtors

152

150

Prepaid Expenses

238

89

1,469

2,456


Details regarding interest rate risk, credit risk and other risks are disclosed in Note 14.

7.
Other Assets
 Non-current 


[image: image12.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Personnel services debtor

0

3,598

0

3,598


8.
Intangibles


[image: image13.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Computer software at gross carrying amount

11,171

10,223

Less: accumulated ammortisation

(9,414)

(8,085)

1,757

2,138

Work in progress at cost

269

215

Total intangibles at fair value

2,026

2,353


A reconciliation of the carrying amount of each class of intangibles at the beginning and end of the current reporting period is set out below.


[image: image14.wmf]Movement in intangibles

Computer Software

$'000

Work in 

Progress

$'000

TOTAL

$'000

Opening balance 1 July 2007

2,620

1,331

3,951

Additions

516

215

731

Transfers

1,331

(1,331)

0

Disposals (net book value)

(21)

0

(21)

Amortisation expense

(2,308)

0

(2,308)

Balance 30 June 2008

2,138

215

2,353

Additions

151

851

1,002

Transfers

797

(797)

0

Disposals (net book value)

0

0

0

Amortisation expense

(1,329)

0

(1,329)

Closing balance 30 June 2009

1,757

269

2,026


9.
Plant and Equipment

[image: image15.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Leasehold improvements at gross carrying amount

864

864

Less: accumulated depreciation

(530)

(374)

334

490

Plant and equipment at gross carrying amount

98

105

Less: accumulated depreciation

(69)

(64)

29

41

Computer hardware at gross carrying amount

545

624

Less: accumulated depreciation

(336)

(332)

209

292

Total plant and equipment at fair value

572

823


A reconciliation of the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the current reporting period is set out below.

[image: image16.emf]Movement in assets

Leasehold 

Improvements

$'000

Plant and 

Equipment

$'000

Computer 

Hardware 

$'000

TOTAL

$'000

Opening balance 01 July 2007

621 111 228 960

Additions

244 5 279 528

Transfers

0 0 0 0

Disposals (net book value)

0 (1) (4) (5)

Depreciation expense

(375) (74) (211) (660)

Closing balance 30 June 2008

490 41 292 823

Additions

0 0 89 89

Transfers

0 0 0 0

Disposals (net book value)

0 (5) (9) (14)

Depreciation expense

(156) (7) (163) (326)

Closing balance 30 June 2009

334 29 209 572


10.
Payables

This relates to accrued cost of goods and services provided to OPC.

[image: image17.emf]2009 2008

$'000 $'000

Creditors 1,295 2,607

1,295 2,607


11.
Provision for Personnel Services
This relates to accrued salaries and wages, recreation leave, long service leave and superannuation for personnel services provided by the Attorney General’s department.

(a) Current


[image: image18.emf]2009 2008

$'000 $'000

Accrued Costs 367 366

Personnel services creditors 3,063 3,022

3,430 3,388


(b) Non-current


[image: image19.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Personnel services creditors

2,960

27

2,960

27


12.
Accumulated Funds

[image: image20.emf]2009 2008

$'000 $'000

Balance at the beginning of the financial year

24,550 25,304

Net (deficit) for the year (7,111) (754)

Balance at the end of the financial year 17,439 24,550


13.
Lease and Other Commitments 
Commitments mainly attributable to non-cancellable operating leases.

[image: image21.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Commitments inclusive of GST

Not later than one year

2,921

2,728

Later than one and not later than 5 years

9,694

9,874

Later than 5 years

8,259

10,195

Total inclusive of GST

20,874

22,797


Operating lease commitments relate to leases currently held in relation to the occupancy of premises by the OPC and the Office of the Public Guardian in Parramatta, Sydney and regional offices. They also include operating leases of motor vehicles.
14.
Financial Instruments 
(a) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.  The Administration Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks and the effective interest rates of financial assets and liabilities are as follows:


[image: image22.wmf]Total

Weighted

Floating

Non-Interest

Carrying

Average

 Interest Rate

Bearing

Amount

 Interest Rate

2009

$'000

$'000

$'000

$'000

Financial assets

Cash - current account

4,447

2

4,449

4.80

Deposits - 11a.m. account

16,608

0

16,608

4.74

Receivables

0

1,469

1,469

n/a

Total financial assets

21,055

1,471

22,526

Financial liabilities

Payables

0

1,295

1,295

n/a

Total financial liabilities

0

1,295

1,295

Net financial assets/ (financial liabilities)

21,055

176

21,231


	2008
	Floating Interest Rate             $'000
	Non-Interest Bearing           $'000
	Total carrying
Amount
$'000
	Weighted Average Effective Interest Rate                %

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	

	Cash - current account
	3,982
	2
	3,984
	6.91

	Deposits - 11a.m. account
	17,358
	0
	17,358
	6.77

	Receivables
	0
	2,456
	2,456
	n/a

	Total financial assets
	21,340
	2,458
	23,798
	 

	
	
	
	
	

	Financial liabilities
	
	
	
	

	Payables
	0
	2,607
	2,607
	n/a

	Total financial liabilities
	0
	2,607
	2,607
	 

	Net financial assets/ (financial liabilities)
	21,340
	(149)
	21,191
	 


	14.
Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

	
	
	


The effect on operating performance and equity due to a reasonably possible change in interest rate of +/- 1% is outlined below.


[image: image23.wmf]Total 

carrying 

Amount 

$000

-1%

-1%

+1%

+1%

2009

Profit

Equity

Profit

Equity

Financial assets

Cash - current account

4,449

(44)

(44)

44

44

Deposits - 11a.m. account

16,608

(166)

(166)

166

166

Receivables

1,469

Total financial assets

22,526

(210)

(210)

210

210

Financial liabilities

Payables

1,295

Total financial liabilities

1,295

Net financial assets/ (financial liabilities)

21,231

(210)

(210)

210

210
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Amount $000

-1%
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+1%

2008

Profit

Equity

Profit

Equity

Financial assets

Cash - current account

3,984

(40)

(40)

40

40

Deposits - 11a.m. account

17,358

(174)

(174)

174

174

Receivables

2,456

Total financial assets

23,798

(214)

(214)

214

214

Financial liabilities

Payables

2,607

Total financial liabilities

2,607

Net financial assets/ (financial liabilities)

21,191

(214)

(214)

214

214


(b)  Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from another party to a contract/or financial position failing to discharge a financial obligation there under. The Administration Fund's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amounts of the financial assets included in the Balance Sheet.

	14.
Financial Instruments (continued)

(b )       Credit  Risk (continued)

	


The Administration Fund is not materially exposed to concentrations of credit risk to a single trade debtor or group of debtors. There are no debtors which are currently not past due or impaired whose terms have been negotiated.

[image: image25.wmf]2009

Total                                 

$'000

Past due but not 

impaired           

$'000

Impairment           

$'000

<3months overdue

460

460

0

>3 months < 6 months overdue

56

56

0

> 6months overdue

111

62

49

627

578

49

2008

Total                                 

$'000

Past due but not 

impaired           

$'000

Impairment           

$'000

<3months overdue

130

130

0

>3 months < 6 months overdue

45

45

0

> 6months overdue

85

74

11

260

249

11


(c)     Other Risks
Exposure to currency risk, price risk and liquidity risk is considered to be minimal.

(d)   Net Fair Value

The net fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their carrying value.

15.
Contingent Liabilities

Legal Matters

The OPC may bear a cost risk of some proceedings which have been concluded on behalf of clients due to adverse verdicts or other court orders.  The total estimated cost to OPC is approximately $120,000 which will be recovered by the Treasury Managed Funds.
16.
Common Fund Assets
The OPC manages the assets of clients under the Protected Estates Act 1983.  These assets are not included in the Administration Fund, but are separately reported in the financial report of the Office of the Protective Commissioner – Common Fund. Details are summarised below:

[image: image26.wmf]2009

2008

$'000

$'000

Common Fund Investments

1,161,498

1,204,974

Assets external  to the Common Fund

    Real Property

685,511

634,113

Other Assets (shares, term deposits, etc)

257,530

163,173

Total assets

2,104,539

2,002,260


The carrying value of assets external to the OPC Common Fund are not audited and are based on a number of different valuation bases, including historical cost and market value. The Fund also administers assets which are carried at nil value, the fair value of which is not known.
17.
Subsequent Events
i)
As part of the 2008/09 New South Wales Mini Budget, the State Government announced the merger of the OPC and the NSW Public Trustee.  Following the announcement, the NSW Trustee and Guardian Bill 2009 was passed in Parliament.  Royal Assent was granted on 26 June 2009.  

The new entity, New South Wales Trustee and Guardian, will commence on 1 July 2009. 
ii)
On 27 July 2009, the Public Sector Employment and Management (Departmental Amalgamations) Order 2009 was made with retrospective effect from 1 July 2009.  The Order provides for the legal establishment of the 13 new Departments in the NSW Government Structure. It abolishes the Attorney General’s Department and creates the Department of Justice and Attorney General.  
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Income Statement

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		Revenue

				NSW Government contributions						14,361

				Fees		3				20,768

				Interest income						1,046

				Other revenues						6

		Total revenue						-0		36,181

		Expenses

				Personnel services		2 (e)				20,556

				Lease - minimum lease rentals						3,518

				Doubtful debts expense						-0

				Depreciation & amortisation		8,9				2,233

				Other operating expenses		4				4,656

		Total expenses						-0		30,963

		Surplus for the year						-0		5,218





Balance Sheet

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		ASSETS

		Current Assets

				Cash and cash equivalent		5				18,386

				Receivables		6				967

				Other assets		7(a)				115

		Total current assets						-0		19,468

		Non-current Assets

				Other assets		7(b)				2,603

				Intangible assets		8				4,498

				Plant and Equipment		9				1,356

		Total non-current assets						-0		8,457

		TOTAL ASSETS						-0		27,925

		LIABILITIES

		Current Liabilities

				Payables		10		1,072		1,072

				Other liabilities		11(a)		6,572		6,572

		Total current liabilities						7,644		7,644

		Non-current Liabilities

				Other liabilities		11(b)		317		317

		Total non-current liabilities						317		317

		TOTAL LIABILITIES						7,961		7,961

		NET ASSETS						(7,961)		19,964

		EQUITY

				Accumulated funds		12		19,964		19,964

		TOTAL EQUITY						19,964		19,964





Statement of Changes in Equity

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

				Distribution to Common Fund		12				-0

		Net income recognised directly in equity						-0		-0

				Surplus		12				5,218

		Total recognised income and expense for the year						-0		5,218





Cash Flow

								2009		2008

						Notes		$'000		$'000

		Cash flows from operating activities

				Receipts from customers				24020807.52		24756808.59

				Government contributions				10018200		9833000

				GST refunds from ATO				767449.35		1071755

				Interest received				1152520.75		1519532.25

				Payments to employees and suppliers				-35154428.94		-33761885.23

		Net cash provided by operating activities				5		804548.68		3420210.608

		Cash flows from investing activities

				Purchase of plant and equipment and intangibles				-1090317.67		-1258852.49

		Net cash used in investing activities						-1090317.67		-1258852.49

		Net (decrease) / increase in cash held						-284768.99		2161358.118

		Opening cash and cash equivalents						21342466.85		19181108.73

		Closing cash and cash equivalents				5		21057197.86		21342466.85
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Note 8b

		Movement in intangibles		Computer Software
$'000		Work in 
Progress
$'000		TOTAL
$'000

		Opening balance 1 July 2007		2620096.08		1331307.15		3951403.23

		Additions		515536.26		215403.16		730939.42

		Transfers		1331307.15		-1331307.15		0

		Disposals (net book value)		-21429.34		0		-21429.34

		Amortisation expense		-2307522.21		0		-2307522.21

		Balance 30 June 2008		2137987.94		215403.16		2353391.1

		Additions		151395.24		850550.03		1001745.27

		Transfers		796653.19		-796653.19		0

		Disposals (net book value)		0		0		0

		Amortisation expense		-1328724.52		0		-1328724.52

		Closing balance 30 June 2009		1757311.85		269300		2026411.85
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Note 5

				Leasehold		Plant and		Computer		Computer		2009		2008

				Improvements		Equipment		Hardware		Sodtware		Total		Total

				$'000		$'000		$'000		$'000		$'000		$'000

		Cost		0		6627		167879.63		0		174506.63		5195171.92

		Accumulated depreciation		0		-2098.59		-158823.75		0		-160922.34		-5169077.69

		Net book value		0		4528.41		9055.88		0		13584.29		26094.23
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Income Statement

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		Revenue

				NSW Government contributions						14,361

				Fees		3				20,768

				Interest income						1,046

				Other revenues						6

		Total revenue						-0		36,181

		Expenses

				Personnel services		2 (e)				20,556

				Lease - minimum lease rentals						3,518

				Doubtful debts expense						-0

				Depreciation & amortisation		8,9				2,233

				Other operating expenses		4				4,656

		Total expenses						-0		30,963

		Surplus for the year						-0		5,218





Balance Sheet

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		ASSETS

		Current Assets

				Cash and cash equivalent		5				18,386

				Receivables		6				967

				Other assets		7(a)				115

		Total current assets						-0		19,468

		Non-current Assets

				Other assets		7(b)				2,603

				Intangible assets		8				4,498

				Plant and Equipment		9				1,356

		Total non-current assets						-0		8,457

		TOTAL ASSETS						-0		27,925

		LIABILITIES

		Current Liabilities

				Payables		10		1,072		1,072

				Other liabilities		11(a)		6,572		6,572

		Total current liabilities						7,644		7,644

		Non-current Liabilities

				Other liabilities		11(b)		317		317

		Total non-current liabilities						317		317

		TOTAL LIABILITIES						7,961		7,961

		NET ASSETS						(7,961)		19,964

		EQUITY

				Accumulated funds		12		19,964		19,964

		TOTAL EQUITY						19,964		19,964





Statement of Changes in Equity

								2009		2008

						Notes		$'000		$'000

		Total income and expense recognised directly in equity						0		0

				(Deficit) for the year		12		-7110917.78		-753502.33

		Total income and expense recognised for the year						-7110917.78		-753502.33





Cash Flow

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		Cash flows from operating activities

				Receipts from customers						21,840

				Government contributions						14,361

				GST refunds from ATO						- 0

				Interest received						1,046

				Payments to employees & suppliers						(31,453)

		Net cash provided by operating activities				5		-0		5,794

		Cash flows from investing activities

				Purchase of plant and equipment						(2,151)

				Proceeds on disposal of plant and equipment		4				-0

		Net cash used in investing activities						-0		(2,151)

		Cash flows from financing activities

				Distribution to Common Fund		12		-0		-0

		Net cash used in investing activities						-0		-0

		Net increase in cash held						-0		3,643

		Cash at the beginning of the financial year						3,643		-0

		Cash at the end of the financial year				5		3,643		3,643
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Note10a

								Total		Weighted

				Floating		Non-Interest		Carrying		Average

				Interest Rate		Bearing		Amount		Interest Rate

		2009		$'000		$'000		$'000		$'000

		Financial assets

		Cash - current account		4446737.94		2400		4449137.94		4.80

		Deposits - 11a.m. account		16607819.89		0		16607819.89		4.74

		Receivables		0		1469045.99		1469045.99		n/a

		Total financial assets		21054557.83		1471445.99		22526003.82

		Financial liabilities

		Payables		0		1294960.67		1294960.67		n/a

		Total financial liabilities		0		1294960.67		1294960.67

		Net financial assets/ (financial liabilities)		21054557.83		176485.32		21231043.15
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Note11b

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Personnel services creditors		2959578.08		27269.14

				2959578.08		27269.14
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Sheet1

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Accrued Costs		367308.66		366407.7

		Personnel services creditors		3062829.37		3021804.04

				3430138.03		3388211.74
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Note10a

		2009		Total                                 $'000		Past due but not impaired           $'000		Impairment           $'000

		<3months overdue		460062.85		460062.85		0

		>3 months < 6 months overdue		55536.9		55536.9		0

		> 6months overdue		110962.33		62020.94		48941.39

				626562.08		577620.69		48941.39

		2008		Total                                 $'000		Past due but not impaired           $'000		Impairment           $'000

		<3months overdue		130095.94		130095.94		0

		>3 months < 6 months overdue		45142.51		45142.51		0

		> 6months overdue		84931.86		73931.86		11000

				260170.31		249170.31		11000
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Note 2(b)-(e) (3)

		MALLEE CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

		NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

		For the Year Ended 30 June 2004										2004										2003

		NOTE: 2				REVENUE FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES (Continued)

		Revenue from Operating Activities (Continued)

		(b) Commonwealth Government (Natural Heritage Trust)										NAP		NHT		Total		NAP		NHT		Total

		Biodiversity Program

				Key Environmental Assets & Risk Analysis								45000						105000

				EVC Mapping								0						140000

				Mallee Ecology Course								15000						15000

				Vegetation Condition Mapping								160000						140000

				Bushcare / Biodiversity Facilitation										- 0		0				43,000								(100.0%)		Not funding this year

				Implementation of the Draft Mallee Native Vegetation Plan										289,500		289500				42,000								589.3%		Final payment of 0203 NHT funding

				Roadside Management Plan										72,844		72844				76,781								(5.1%)		Final payment of 0203 NHT funding

				Private Land Biodiversity Conservation										24,000		24000				11,000								118.2%		Final payment of 0203 NHT funding

				Sustainable Indigenous Seed Collection in the Mallee										28,000		28000				51,000								(45.1%)		Final payment of 0203 NHT funding

				Target Setting & Mapping Priorities								61,000		61,000		122000		- 0		- 0

				Local Government Capacity Building										65,000		65000

				Action Plan Implementation (South East Mallee)								210,000		140,000		350000

				Action Plan Implementation (Robinvale / Nyah)								180,000		45,000		225000

				Action Plan Implementation (Millewa / Carwarp)								102,000		68,000		170000

				Action Plan Implementation (Murray Scroll Belt)								121,000		34,000		155000

				Action Plan Implementation (South West Mallee)								114,000		80,000		194000

				Action Plan Implementation (Nangiloc Colignan)								154,000				154000

				Action Plan Implementation (Manangatang)								100,000		45,000		145000

				Biodiversity Action Plan (South East Mallee)								75,000		0		75000		277,000.00

				Biodiversity Action Plan (Nangiloc / Colignan)								133,000		62,000		195000		135,000.00

												1,470,000		1,014,344		2264344		812,000.00		223,781.00		0

		Waterways, Wetlands and Floodplains																		- 0

				Faunal Aquatic Assemblage CL								20000						187000														4-WOP

				Biocides, Nutrients & Metals								21000						209000														4-BNM

				Murray River Data Audit								10000						15000

				Pump Site Audits								10000						50000

				Review of Yarriambiack Creek MP								17000						28000

				Waterwatch								58500		2,350		60850		16000		19,248								(87.8%)		Final payment of 0203 NHT funding

				Floodplain Strategy Implementation (KP9)												0

				Wetland Audit and Prioritisation								120,000				120000		40,000														4-WPS,5-WPS

				Waterway Strategy (Murray River Frontage Action Plan)								365,000				365000		150,000														4-MRF,5-MRF

				Waterway Strategy (Planning, Regulation, Education and Research)								20,000				20000		0														4-WWM

				Stormwater Management Plans								235,000				235000		115,000														4-SWP,5-SWP

				Native Fish (Lindsay Island)								175,000				175000

				Wetland Investigations and Implementation								25,000				25000

				Blue Green Algae Mitigation (Weir Pools)								75,000				75000		85,000

				Threatened Species Recovery Plans												0

				Distribution of Threatened and Exotic Aquatic Vertebrate Species								72,000				72000

				Water Quality (Coordination, Research and Education)								20,000				20000

				Waterway Strategy (Priority Reaches)								15,000				15000						- 0										5-WWM

				Water Smart Farms												0

				Environmental Flows (Murray River)								176,000				176000		64,000

												1,434,500		2,350		1,358,850		959,000		19,248		0

																						- 0

		Water Resources																				- 0

				Warer Resources Management								78,000						22,000

				Best Management Practice Training								84,000						116,000

				Communication Education & Promotion								71,000						24,000

				Floodplain Salt Storage								0						100,000

				Irrigation Management Impacts								30,000						70,000

				Lambert's Swamp Drainage Works								50,000						50,000

				Numerical Water Trade Models								0						80,000

				Undertake Resistivity River Traverse								0						100,000

				Regional Drainage Investigations								100,000						0

				Strategic Plan for On-Ground Works								0						50,000

				Technical Support for Environmental Impacts								45,000						55,000

				Tol Tol Drainage Works								150,000						50,000

				Assess Soil Survey Techniques								10,000						20,000

				Groundwater Accessions Urban Areas								15,000						35,000

				HIZ / LIZ Implementation Communication Strategy								4,000				4000

				Regional SDE Register								24,000				24000

				Case Management for New Irrigation Development								63,870				63870

				Soil Survey Review / Environmental Checklists New Irrigation Development								40,880				40880

				Development of Native Vegetation and Culturla Heritage Overlays								53,000				53000		25,000

				Research Environment Buffers for Horticultural Plantings								106,860				106860		105,000

				Implementing Sunraysia Salt and Nutrient Interception Program								15,000				15000

				EM River Traverse								205,000				205000

				Salt Processes on the Floodplain								105,000				105000

				Hydrogeological Investigations bewteen Lock 10 and SA								155,000				155000

				Economic Cost Benefit for Proposed Projects								125,000				125000

				Basin 12 Assessment Report								55,000				55000

				Extension and Education								73,380				73380

				Implementation of On-farm Works Program								571,000				571000

				Evaluation and Delivery of Incentives								294,000				294000		240,000														5-WUE,5-WUR,5-EDI

				Research WUE Sustainability Limits								50,100				50100

				Develop Trigger Points and Mechanism for Coordinated Drainage								89,000				89000

				Irrigation Benchmarking								98,700				98700

				Establish and Implement Evaluation Plan								70,000				70000

				Reduce Nitrogen and Phosphorus Levels in Drainage Water								111,000				111000

				Reduce Accessions of Oxidised Nitrogen into the Murray River								76,000				76000

				Source of River Contaminents								289,000				289000

												3,307,790		0		2674790		1,142,000		0		0

																																										Frontage Action Plan Implementation Activities 2002/2003

		Land Resources																																								Frontage Action Plan Implementation Activities 2003/2004

				Identify Further Opportunitiers to Reduce Murray River Salinity								10,000						20,000

				Land Resources Management								73,000						22,000

				Impacts on Salinity Control Measures								0						50,000

				Sustainable Mallee Agriculture								0		68,000		68,000		200,000		24,000								0.0%		Final payment of 0203 NHT funding												Review of Yarriambiack Creek MP

				Water Quality Monitoring								15,000						5,000

				Reduce the Impact of Priority Pest Plants (KP3)												0

				Reduce the Impact of Rabbits (KP3)												0

				Establishing Benchmarks and Targets for Soil Health and Erosion								50,000		50,000		100,000

				Digital Elevation Model								200,000				200,000

				Decision Support for the Placement of High Water Use Options								245,000				245,000		53,000

				Catchment Information Planning and Management (KP4)								70,000				70,000

				Estimating Recharge								40,000				40,000

				Hydrogeological Investigations and Monitoring of Saline Groundwater Systems								900,000				900,000

				Scientific Support for EMS								35,000				35,000

				Land Capability Mapping								50,000				50,000

				Environmental Management Systems for Whole Farm Planning								395,000				395,000		255,000

				Farming Systems to Reduce Recharge								130,000				130,000

												2,213,000		118,000		2,233,000		605,000		24,000		0																				Waterway Management 2003/2004

		Cultural Heritage Program

				Heritage Values Protocols								50,000				50,000

		Community Capacity

				Landcare Facilitators and Coordinators										106,850		106850				395,750								(73.0%)		Final payment of 0203 NHT funding

				Community Landcare Coordinator										30,000		30000				- 0								0.0%		New NAP funded cordinator role

				Mallee Regional Landcare								100,000		200,000		300,000		100,000

				Development of Landcare Support Strategy												0

												100,000		336,850		436,850		100,000		395,750		0

		Corporate and Environmental Governance Program

				Naturnal Resources Coordination										64,632		64,632						- 0						0.0%		New NAP funded cordinator role

				National Action Plan Coordinator								30,000						100,000

				Indigenous Trainee								30,000						0

				Coordination of Mallee Monitoring Programs								114,000				114,000		80,000

				Mallee Mandatory Environmental Monitoring Program								112,000				112,000		90,000

				Mallee Target Setting Program								83,000				83,000

				Catchment Planning (KP3)								5,000				5,000		80,000														1-COM, 1-ICS

												374,000		64,632		378,632		350,000		0		0

		Total Government Contributions										8,949,290		1,536,176		9,396,466		3,968,000		662,779		0

												0						0

		(c) Revenue from Non Operating Activities

		Interest Received																				295,118						0.0%		Increase money invested in term deposits

		Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment (refer Note 2(e))																				- 0						0.0%		Did not sell vehicles this year

																						295,118

		(d) Other Revenues

		Regional Contributions																				70,000						0.0%		Greater regional contribution received to support the Landcare conference

		Salinity Levies																				478,780						0.0%		Additional funding from C&W

		Sundry Income																				39,175						0.0%

																						587,955						0.0%

		Total Revenue from Ordinary Activities																				0						0.0%

		(e) Profit or Loss on Disposal of Assets

		Proceeds on sale of assets																				- 0

		Written down value of assets sold																				- 0

		Profit or loss on disposal																				- 0





Note 12

								2009		2008

								$'000		$'000

		Balance at the beginning of the financial year						24549662.26		25304064.59

				Net (deficit) for the year				-7110917.78		-754402.33

		Balance at the end of the financial year						17438744.48		24549662.26





0304 Cashflow

		

												Mallee Catchment Management Authority

												PO Box 5017

												Mildura   VIC 3502

												General Ledger [Detail]

												1/07/2003 To 30/06/2004

				ID#		Src		Date		Memo		Debit		Credit		Job		Net Activity		Ending Balance

				1-1110		Cheque Account

				Beginning Balance:		$2,927,409.17

				CASH RECEIPTS

				Government Grants

				0398		CR		10-Sep-03		Payment; Department of Primary Industries		$105,645.10								$568,034.12

				36		CR		5-Feb-04		Payment; Dept of Sustainability & Environment - East Melb		$26,400.00								$233,953.22

				60		CR		10-Jun-04		Payment; Dept of Sustainability & Environment - East Melb		$159,500.00								$518,493.60

				27		CR		6-Jan-04		Payment; Dept Planning Infastructure and Natural Resources		$330.00								$381,717.92

				51		CR		29-Apr-04		Payment; Dept Sustainability & Environment - Bendigo		$346,341.60								$546,972.91

				59		CR		10-Jun-04		Payment; Dept Sustainability & Environment - Bendigo		$71,095.51								$358,993.60

				63		CR		24-Jun-04		Payment; Dept Sustainability & Environment - Bendigo		$3,642,563.45								$3,506,042.04

				0382		CR		24-Jul-03		Payment; DNRE - SHC		$700.00								$61,152.62cr

				20		CR		20-Nov-03		Payment; DNRE - SHC		$4,544.10								$397,526.65cr

				21		CR		12-Dec-03		Payment; DPI		$220.00								$449,253.00cr

				23		CR		17-Dec-03		Payment; DPI		$4,620.00								$722,713.03

				0394		CR		7-Aug-03		Payment; DSE - Bendigo		$355,911.60								$434,896.73

				0395		CR		14-Aug-03		Payment; DSE - Bendigo		$30,250.00								$113,401.56cr

				0396		CR		22-Aug-03		Payment; DSE - Bendigo		$532.36								$105,923.34cr

				15		CR		10-Oct-03		Payment; DSE - Bendigo		$2,165,900.00								$1,851,749.03

				22		CR		12-Dec-03		Payment; DSE - Bendigo		$5,269,566.50								$4,820,313.50

				0397		CR		28-Aug-03		Payment; DSE - Catchment & Water		$671,000.00								$565,076.66

				36		CR		5-Feb-04		Payment; DSE - Catchment & Water		$310,750.02								$207,553.22

				54		CR		6-May-04		Payment; DSE - Catchment & Water		$360,250.01								$264,592.91

												$13,526,120.25

				Other Sources

				58		CR		10-Jun-04		Payment; EPA Victoria - Centre for Environmental Science		$112.70								$287,898.09

				41		CR		20-Feb-04		Payment; Farmbis		$4,331.25								$302,353.87

				55		CR		6-May-04		BAS refund - mar 04		$166,094.00								$430,686.91

				0379		CR		10-Jul-03		Payment; AMP General Insurance		$1,288.43								$65,785.02cr

				0377		CR		2-Jul-03		Payment; Biesaga, Kath		$359.00								$252,078.76

				38		CR		13-Feb-04		Payment; Cameron Bennett		$289.30								$218,688.65cr

				0392		CR		20-Aug-03		Payment; Cooper, Donald		$310.00								$128,027.14cr

				0384		CR		31-Jul-03		Payment; FMIT		$19,078.00								$92,673.91

				18		CR		28-Oct-03		Payment; FMIT		$9,539.00								$550,720.53cr

				40		CR		16-Feb-04		Payment; FMIT		$19,078.00								$322,813.42

				62		CR		23-Jun-04		Payment; FMIT		$19,078.00								$225,024.90

				25		CR		31-Dec-03		Payment; Glen Smith		$1,155.00								$400,966.49

				50		CR		8-Apr-04		Payment; Goulburn Broken CMA		$97,732.80								$290,925.51

				33		CR		27-Jan-04		Payment; Greg Ogle		$289.30								$323,923.28

				37		CR		5-Feb-04		Payment; Helen Frania		$289.30								$234,242.52

				386		CR		7-Aug-03		Payment; Kooloonong-Natya Landcare Group		$700.00								$439,721.73

				381		CR		28-Jul-03		Payment; Lavell, Shane		$495.00								$303,639.74cr

				385		CR		7-Aug-03		Payment; Lower Murray Water		$4,125.00								$439,021.73

				17		CR		28-Oct-03		Payment; Lower Murray Water		$1,155.00								$560,259.53cr

				29		CR		15-Jan-04		Payment; Lower Murray Water		$330.00								$380,098.52

				57		CR		21-May-04		Payment; Lower Murray Water		$14,300.00								$435,933.89

				49		CR		1-Apr-04		Payment; Mallee Research Station		$433.23								$627,114.22

				46		CR		18-Mar-04		Payment; Mark Costello		$33,000.00								$761,971.25

				66		CR		30-Jun-04		Payment; Mark Costello		$6,579.00								$75,937.26

				386		CR		7-Aug-03		Payment; McCullum, Louise		$505.00								$440,226.73

				389		CR		11-Aug-03		Payment; McCullum, Louise		$55.00								$131,410.69

				26		CR		6-Jan-04		Payment; McKee, Glennis		$289.30								$381,387.92

				32		CR		21-Jan-04		Payment; Mildura Rural City Council		$440.00								$23,907.21

				44		CR		25-Feb-04		Payment; Mildura Rural City Council		$220.00								$294,426.04

				47		CR		24-Mar-04		Payment; Mildura Rural City Council		$330.00								$718,265.25

				16		CR		13-Oct-03		Payment; Murray Darling Basin Commission		$130.20								$1,827,229.97

				56		CR		18-May-04		Payment; Murray Darling Basin Commission		$109,998.59								$452,476.28

				65		CR		29-Jun-04		Payment; Murray Darling Basin Commission		$128,971.84								$3,293,330.66

				24		CR		18-Dec-03		Payment; Murray Darling Freshwater Centre		$110.00								$722,823.03

				0399		CR		25-Sep-03		Payment; Nalder Photographs		$500.00								$257,660.89

				34		CR		2-Feb-04		Payment; Noreen Jones		$289.30								$101,280.71cr

				64		CR		29-Jun-04		Payment; North Central CMA		$4,171.79								$3,164,358.82

				42		CR		23-Feb-04		Payment; North East CMA		$2,750.00								$305,103.87

				35		CR		3-Feb-04		Payment; NSW Murray Wetlands Working Group Inc		$550.00								$101,901.25cr

				0388		CR		7-Aug-03		Payment; Origin Energy		$112.05								$78,985.13

				19		CR		27-Nov-03		Payment; Parks Victoria		$23,100.00								$158,998.08cr

				61		CR		11-Jun-04		Payment; Parks Victoria		$23,100.00								$538,504.48

				0393		CR		22-Aug-03		Payment; Robinvale District Landcare Group		$1,855.00								$106,455.70cr

				0380		CR		10-Jul-03		Payment; S.R.W.A.		$55,277.72								$10,507.30cr

				0387		CR		7-Aug-03		Payment; S.R.W.A.		$29,000.00								$78,873.08

				0390		CR		15-Aug-03		Payment; S.R.W.A.		$5,527.77								$107,899.86cr

				0400		CR		29-Sep-03		Payment; S.R.W.A.		$23,350.00								$191,913.89

				30		CR		15-Jan-04		Payment; S.R.W.A.		$27,000.00								$407,098.52

				45		CR		1-Mar-04		Payment; S.R.W.A.		$18,100.00								$265,499.71

				48		CR		1-Apr-04		Payment; S.R.W.A.		$59,500.00								$626,680.99

				0391		CR		18-Aug-03		Payment; Stuart & Harrison		$50,800.00								$62,035.68cr

				28		CR		6-Jan-04		Payment; Sunraysia Rural Water Authority		$275.00								$381,992.92

				31		CR		19-Jan-04		Payment; Wentworth Shire Council		$110.00								$405,325.81

				43		CR		23-Feb-04		Payment; Wentworth Shire Council		$550.00								$305,653.87

				14		CR		3-Oct-03		Payment; Wimmera CMA		$806.00								$170,429.13

				53		CR		6-May-04		Payment; Wimmera CMA		$11,000.00								$95,657.10cr

				CR000302		CR		24-Jun-04		Return of payment Jane Eliza Motor Inn SH		$64.00								$3,506,106.04

				EFT		CR		5-Mar-04		wrong bank details - eft returned		$380.55								$94,749.77cr

												($131,636.00)

												$847,724.42

				Interest Received

				SJ01		GJ		1-Dec-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$642.68								$166,176.29cr

				SJ01		GJ		2-Feb-04		Cheque account interest		$1,017.25								$62,954.47cr

				SJ01		GJ		1-Aug-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$1,254.87								$94,183.38

				SJ01		GJ		1-Mar-04		Cheque Account deposit interest		$1,259.54								$296,588.03

				SJ01		GJ		1-Sep-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$1,476.08								$711,081.37

				SJ01		GJ		1-Apr-04		Cheque Account deposit interest		$1,755.28								$568,053.94

				SJ01		GJ		1-Jun-04		Cheque Account deposit interest		$1,840.05								$397,674.87

				SJ01		GJ		3-May-04		Cheque Account deposit interest		$1,927.01								$531,360.25

				SJ01		GJ		21-Nov-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$1,950.36								$395,576.29cr

				SJ01		GJ		1-Oct-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$2,037.15								$157,015.93

				SJ01		GJ		1-Nov-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$4,123.79								$198,206.74cr

				SJ01		GJ		1-Jul-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$4,154.84								$2,931,564.01

				SJ01		GJ		2-Jan-04		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$4,743.10								$405,709.59

				SJ01		GJ		22-Dec-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$11,830.36								$474,538.84

				SJ01		GJ		2-Jan-04		Interest Earned on Term Deposits		$16,843.38								$422,552.97

				SJ01		GJ		1-Oct-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$22,441.01								$179,456.94

				SJ01		GJ		1-Jul-03		Interest Earned on Term Deposit		$22,677.59								$2,954,241.60

				SJ01		GJ		22-Oct-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$23,965.48								$1,713,121.86

				SJ01		GJ		21-Aug-03		Interest Earned on Term Deposit Account		$25,216.44								$102,810.70cr

				SJ01		GJ		22-Sep-03		Interest Earned on Term Deposit		$25,402.74								$259,327.71

				SJ01		GJ		22-Dec-03		Interest Earned on Cheque Account		$29,825.75								$504,364.59

				SJ01		GJ		16-Jan-04		Interest Earned on Term Deposits		$30,227.67								$437,326.19

				SJ01		GJ		17-Jun-04		Financial Market Interest		$37,075.07								$519,697.45

				SJ01		GJ		16-Apr-04		Interest Earned On Term Deposit Accounts		$39,281.92								$269,852.08

				SJ01		GJ		18-May-04		Financial Market Interest		$39,694.03								$373,668.70

				SJ01		GJ		17-Mar-04		Interest Earned On Term Deposit Accounts		$45,065.07								$263,583.94

				SJ01		GJ		16-Feb-04		Term Deposit interest		$69,058.73								$149,629.92cr

												$466,787.24

				EP000103		CD		7-Jul-03		Electronic Payment				$2,642.16						$249,436.60

				EP000104		CD		8-Jul-03		Electronic Payment				$46,767.95						$202,666.15

				5813		CD		10-Jul-03		Clive Young				$3,203.20						$198,606.36

				5814		CD		10-Jul-03		Sinclair Knight Merz				$4,284.50						$194,321.86

				5815		CD		10-Jul-03		Mildura Flower Studio				$100.00						$194,221.86

				5816		CD		10-Jul-03		Aerometrex Pty Ltd				$154,000.00						$40,221.86

				5817		CD		10-Jul-03		Sunrise 21 Inc				$20,328.00						$19,893.86

				5818		CD		10-Jul-03		Resource and Environmental Management P/L				$24,238.50						$4,344.64cr

				5819		CD		10-Jul-03		Aust Assoc Natural Resource Mgt				$63.80						$4,408.44cr

				5820		CD		10-Jul-03		Adelaide Expo Hire Pty Ltd				$102.30						$4,510.74cr

				5821		CD		10-Jul-03		Altus Personnel				$1,120.96						$5,631.70cr

				5822		CD		10-Jul-03		Warracknabeal Community Centre Inc				$132.00						$5,763.70cr

				5823		CD		10-Jul-03		Beardsley's Swan Hill Newsagency P/L				$23.40						$5,787.10cr

				5824		CD		10-Jul-03		Early Australian Motor Inn				$200.60						$5,987.70cr

				5825		CD		10-Jul-03		Thomsons Accountants				$3,311.00						$9,298.70cr

				5826		CD		10-Jul-03		Cooperative Research Centre for Freshwater Ecology				$22,880.00						$32,178.70cr

				5827		CD		10-Jul-03		Resource and Environmental Management P/L				$5,225.00						$37,403.70cr

				5828		CD		10-Jul-03		Centre for Leadership and Management Pty Ltd				$2,838.00						$40,241.70cr

				5829		CD		10-Jul-03		Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$75.60						$40,317.30cr

				5830		CD		10-Jul-03		Cabcharge Australia Pty Ltd				$718.35						$41,035.65cr

				5831		CD		10-Jul-03		HMA George Patterson Pty Ltd				$4,120.30						$45,155.95cr

				5832		CD		10-Jul-03		Dayle Kiel				$585.20						$45,741.15cr

				5833		CD		10-Jul-03		PJ Weir				$4,620.00						$50,361.15cr

				5834		CD		10-Jul-03		Paul Barclay				$435.60						$50,796.75cr

				5835		CD		10-Jul-03		Rowan Nulty				$660.00						$51,456.75cr

				5836		CD		10-Jul-03		Bill Sutton				$2,640.00						$54,096.75cr

				5837		CD		10-Jul-03		F John O'Brien Farms Pty Ltd				$6,292.00						$60,388.75cr

				5838		CD		10-Jul-03		Thomson, Stuart & Sue				$2,200.00						$62,588.75cr

				5839		CD		10-Jul-03		Andrew Ryan				$3,168.00						$65,756.75cr

				5840		CD		10-Jul-03		G Matotek				$1,316.70						$67,073.45cr

				5841		CD		11-Jul-03		Paolucci Holdings				$2,373.25						$12,880.55cr

				5842		CD		11-Jul-03		Alan Chiswell				$5,569.33						$18,449.88cr

				5843		CD		11-Jul-03		G Matotek				$1,340.30						$19,790.18cr

				5844		CD		11-Jul-03		John Hawtin				$4,285.76						$24,075.94cr

				5845		CD		11-Jul-03		A & R Manna				$6,464.42						$30,540.36cr

				5846		CD		11-Jul-03		Katis, Nick				$8,639.55						$39,179.91cr

				5847		CD		11-Jul-03		P & W Bridley				$11,094.99						$50,274.90cr

				5848		CD		11-Jul-03						$0.00						$50,274.90cr

				5849		CD		11-Jul-03		Karin Sluiter				$240.50						$50,515.40cr

				5850		CD		14-Jul-03		Kyndalyn Park				$86,108.55						$136,623.95cr

				EP000106		CD		14-Jul-03		Electronic Payment				$2,384.00						$139,007.95cr

				5851		CD		15-Jul-03		Chaffey Secondary College				$715.00						$139,755.40cr

				5852		CD		16-Jul-03		Trust for Nature				$25,333.00						$142,058.40cr

				EP000107		CD		18-Jul-03		Electronic Payment				$4,800.00						$147,082.80cr

				5853		CD		22-Jul-03		Australian Scientific Pty Ltd				$144.10						$250,558.79

				5854		CD		22-Jul-03		Commodore Motor Inn				$1,024.70						$249,534.09

				5855		CD		22-Jul-03		Jetset Mildura				$2,778.81						$246,755.28

				5856		CD		22-Jul-03		Diplomat Canberra Boutique Hotel				$128.75						$246,626.53

				5857		CD		22-Jul-03		DNRE				$141,235.00						$105,391.53

				5858		CD		22-Jul-03		DNRE				$525.25						$104,866.28

				5859		CD		22-Jul-03		D.N.R.E.				$694.00						$104,172.28

				5860		CD		22-Jul-03		Friends of Waterwatch				$478.50						$103,693.78

				5861		CD		22-Jul-03		Gollah Natives				$3,207.62						$100,486.16

				5862		CD		22-Jul-03		Khan's Management Group Pty Ltd				$502.50						$99,983.66

				5863		CD		22-Jul-03		Metropole Hotel Apartments				$164.25						$99,819.41

				5864		CD		22-Jul-03		Mallee Route Cafe				$187.00						$99,632.41

				5865		CD		22-Jul-03		Piangil Corner Cafe				$45.40						$99,587.01

				5866		CD		22-Jul-03		Swan Hill Rural City Council				$16,500.00						$83,087.01

				5867		CD		22-Jul-03		Swan Hill Regional Seedbank				$8,606.45						$74,480.56

				5868		CD		22-Jul-03		TDGD Graphic Design				$412.50						$74,068.06

				5869		CD		22-Jul-03		Viking Office Products Pty Ltd				$445.82						$73,622.24

				5870		CD		22-Jul-03		Vens Greek Nursery				$8,400.00						$65,222.24

				5871		CD		22-Jul-03		Woolworths Limited				$137.93						$65,084.31

				5872		CD		22-Jul-03		The Xerox Shop				$1,029.95						$64,054.36

				5873		CD		22-Jul-03		Paul Scopelliti				$10,583.61						$53,470.75

				5874		CD		22-Jul-03		AJ Bingley				$3,850.00						$49,620.75

				5875		CD		22-Jul-03		Geoff Vine				$2,244.00						$47,376.75

				5876		CD		22-Jul-03		Kemp, Robert				$2,310.00						$45,066.75

				5877		CD		22-Jul-03		Phil Rogers				$5,093.82						$39,972.93

				5878		CD		22-Jul-03		Colange Pty Ltd				$8,364.40						$31,608.53

				5879		CD		22-Jul-03		D & L Button				$7,068.05						$24,540.48

				5880		CD		22-Jul-03		Brian Englefield				$22,000.00						$2,540.48

				5881		CD		22-Jul-03		Ralph Gallace				$28,616.50						$26,076.02cr

				EP000108		CD		22-Jul-03		Electronic Payment				$28,311.12						$54,387.14cr

				5882		CD		23-Jul-03		Altus Personnel				$2,098.60						$56,485.74cr

				5883		CD		23-Jul-03						$0.00						$56,485.74cr

				5884		CD		23-Jul-03		The Xerox Shop				$2,296.67						$58,782.41cr

				5885		CD		23-Jul-03		Volante Systems				$184.80						$58,967.21cr

				5886		CD		23-Jul-03		Rotary Club of Irymple				$550.00						$59,517.21cr

				5887		CD		23-Jul-03		Melody's Kitchen				$55.20						$59,572.41cr

				5888		CD		23-Jul-03		University of Melbourne				$182.50						$59,754.91cr

				5889		CD		23-Jul-03		Altus Personnel				$1,072.52						$60,827.43cr

				5890		CD		23-Jul-03		Strandbags Group Pty Ltd				$236.00						$61,063.43cr

				5891		CD		23-Jul-03		Globalstar				$79.99						$61,143.42cr

				5892		CD		23-Jul-03		Telstra				$709.20						$61,852.62cr

				5893		CD		28-Jul-03		Altus Personnel				$1,354.12						$62,506.74cr

				5894		CD		28-Jul-03		Peter Robins				$6,270.00						$68,776.74cr

				EP000105		CD		28-Jul-03		Electronic Payment				$235,358.00						$304,134.74cr

				5895		CD		29-Jul-03		Victorian Managed Insurance Authority				$22,764.35						$73,595.91

				5896		CD		5-Aug-03		Petty Cash				$337.30						$91,339.44

				EP000109		CD		5-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$27,290.55						$64,048.89

				EP000110		CD		5-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$9,255.57						$54,793.32

				EP000111		CD		5-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$4,920.24						$49,873.08

				5897		CD		7-Aug-03						$0.00						$49,873.08

				5898		CD		7-Aug-03						$0.00						$49,873.08

				5899		CD		7-Aug-03						$0.00						$49,873.08

				5900		CD		7-Aug-03						$0.00						$49,873.08

				5901		CD		7-Aug-03						$0.00						$49,873.08

				5902		CD		7-Aug-03						$0.00						$49,873.08

				5903		CD		8-Aug-03		LE & EC Englefield				$11,000.00						$429,226.73

				5904		CD		8-Aug-03		P & A Englefield				$33,000.00						$396,226.73

				5905		CD		8-Aug-03		P & J Holt				$13,750.00						$382,476.73

				5906		CD		8-Aug-03		David Smith				$990.55						$381,486.18

				5907		CD		11-Aug-03		Stuart & Harrison Pty Ltd				$30,995.51						$349,634.08

				5908		CD		11-Aug-03		DPI				$163,707.56						$185,926.52

				5909		CD		11-Aug-03		Shane Lavell				$31.80						$185,894.72

				5910		CD		11-Aug-03		Kellogg Brown & Root Pty Ltd				$8,775.58						$177,119.14

				5911		CD		11-Aug-03		Aust. Society for Limnology				$149.00						$176,970.14

				5912		CD		11-Aug-03		CSIRO Corporate Finance				$39,050.00						$137,920.14

				5913		CD		11-Aug-03		Cabcharge Australia Pty Ltd				$655.38						$137,264.76

				5914		CD		11-Aug-03		iiNET Ltd				$25.00						$137,239.76

				5915		CD		11-Aug-03		Tim Cummins  & Associates				$2,771.01						$134,468.75

				5916		CD		11-Aug-03		Pine Plains Lodge				$832.00						$133,636.75

				5917		CD		11-Aug-03		AV Trophies				$14.30						$133,622.45

				5918		CD		11-Aug-03		Altus Personnel				$2,087.34						$131,535.11

				5919		CD		11-Aug-03		Sunraysia Enterprises Pty Ltd				$93.42						$131,441.69

				5920		CD		11-Aug-03		Firestarter Communications				$86.00						$131,355.69

				5921		CD		12-Aug-03		Gollah Natives				$2,737.90						$128,672.79

				5922		CD		12-Aug-03		Balloon-A-Tics				$197.10						$128,475.69

				5923		CD		12-Aug-03		Mildura Rural City Council				$356.50						$128,119.19

				5924		CD		12-Aug-03		Mallee Printers Pty Ltd				$508.20						$127,610.99

				5925		CD		12-Aug-03		Mallee Route Cafe				$352.55						$127,258.44

				5926		CD		12-Aug-03		Stuart & Harrison Pty Ltd				$33,531.11						$93,727.33

				5927		CD		12-Aug-03		The Guardian				$666.71						$93,060.62

				5928		CD		12-Aug-03		Parklake Motor Inn				$233.10						$92,827.52

				5929		CD		12-Aug-03		Transplant Systems Pty Ltd				$1,312.30						$91,515.22

				5930		CD		12-Aug-03		Altus Personnel				$1,036.45						$90,478.77

				5931		CD		12-Aug-03		Beardsley's Swan Hill Newsagency P/L				$29.25						$90,449.52

				5932		CD		12-Aug-03		Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$37.80						$90,411.72

				5933		CD		12-Aug-03		Birchip Cropping Group				$56,082.00						$34,329.72

				5934		CD		12-Aug-03		Victorian Farmers Federation				$165.00						$34,164.72

				5935		CD		12-Aug-03		Australia Post*				$91.50						$34,073.22

				5936		CD		12-Aug-03		Our Community Pty Ltd				$45.00						$34,028.22

				5937		CD		12-Aug-03		Jean & Roger Eggleton				$200.00						$33,828.22

				5938		CD		12-Aug-03		Agriculture Victoria				$33,000.00						$828.22

				5939		CD		12-Aug-03		Aust-Link Pty Ltd				$1,185.00						$356.78cr

				5940		CD		12-Aug-03		Bendigo Bank Centre				$60.00						$416.78cr

				5941		CD		12-Aug-03		Burke & Wills Motor Inn				$102.00						$518.78cr

				5942		CD		12-Aug-03		Carlton Crest Hotel				$183.00						$701.78cr

				5943		CD		12-Aug-03		Commodore Motor Inn				$1,075.70						$1,777.48cr

				5944		CD		12-Aug-03		Country Roads Motor Inn				$142.25						$1,919.73cr

				5945		CD		12-Aug-03		DPI				$42,240.00						$44,159.73cr

				5946		CD		12-Aug-03		Gateway Beet				$312.88						$44,472.61cr

				5947		CD		12-Aug-03		GMC Computing				$24.95						$44,497.56cr

				5948		CD		12-Aug-03		Golden Grain Motor Inn				$454.20						$44,951.76cr

				5949		CD		12-Aug-03		HMA Blaze Pty Ltd				$1,110.56						$46,062.32cr

				5950		CD		12-Aug-03		Hopetoun Bon Bon Cafe				$27.45						$46,089.77cr

				5951		CD		12-Aug-03		Hudaks Bakery Pty Ltd				$162.20						$46,251.97cr

				5952		CD		12-Aug-03		Jetset Mildura				$4,734.20						$50,986.17cr

				5953		CD		12-Aug-03		Khan's Management Group Pty Ltd				$943.00						$51,929.17cr

				5954		CD		12-Aug-03		Martin Irwin & Richards				$1,050.00						$52,979.17cr

				5955		CD		12-Aug-03		Metropole Hotel Apartments				$164.25						$53,143.42cr

				5956		CD		12-Aug-03		North Central CMA				$70,400.00						$123,543.42cr

				5957		CD		12-Aug-03		Nichols Point Party Hire				$371.00						$123,914.42cr

				5958		CD		12-Aug-03		Nalder Photographics				$2,795.00						$126,709.42cr

				5959		CD		12-Aug-03		Osprey Computing				$99.00						$126,808.42cr

				5960		CD		12-Aug-03		Office Everything				$876.64						$127,685.06cr

				5961		CD		12-Aug-03		Paperwise				$1,480.84						$129,165.90cr

				5962		CD		12-Aug-03		Robin Milne Aquariums				$260.20						$129,426.10cr

				5963		CD		12-Aug-03		Kate Rasmussen				$363.00						$129,789.10cr

				5964		CD		12-Aug-03						$0.00						$129,789.10cr

				5965		CD		12-Aug-03		Rigby Motors Pty Ltd				$386.18						$130,175.28cr

				5966		CD		12-Aug-03		Russell's Retravision				$89.00						$130,264.28cr

				5967		CD		12-Aug-03		Sinclair Knight Merz				$4,730.00						$134,994.28cr

				5968		CD		12-Aug-03		The Sunnyland Press				$872.00						$135,866.28cr

				5969		CD		12-Aug-03		Sunrise 21 Inc				$880.00						$136,746.28cr

				5970		CD		12-Aug-03		Tekace Communications (VIC) Pty				$354.70						$137,100.98cr

				5971		CD		12-Aug-03		Victorian Malleefowl Recovery Group Inc.				$5,000.00						$142,100.98cr

				5972		CD		12-Aug-03		Visualstrategy Design				$1,045.00						$143,145.98cr

				5973		CD		12-Aug-03		Viking Office Products Pty Ltd				$505.58						$143,651.56cr

				EP000113		CD		18-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$2,539.60						$112,835.68cr

				5974		CD		19-Aug-03		AMP Flexible Lifetime Super				$1,170.29						$63,205.97cr

				5975		CD		19-Aug-03		AMP SuperLeader				$664.44						$63,870.41cr

				5976		CD		19-Aug-03		Australian Primary Superannuation Fund				$229.79						$64,100.20cr

				5977		CD		19-Aug-03		LifeTrack Management Ltd				$60.00						$64,160.20cr

				5978		CD		19-Aug-03		Local Authorities Super.				$1,732.20						$65,892.40cr

				5979		CD		19-Aug-03		Macquarie Cash Man. Trust				$60.00						$65,952.40cr

				5980		CD		19-Aug-03		Mercantile Mutual Funds Management				$4,655.32						$70,607.72cr

				5981		CD		19-Aug-03		Mercer Personal Superannuation Division				$358.52						$70,966.24cr

				5982		CD		19-Aug-03		MLC Masterkey Superannuation				$60.00						$71,026.24cr

				5983		CD		19-Aug-03		Rothschild Aus Asset Man. Ltd				$493.59						$71,519.83cr

				5984		CD		19-Aug-03		Thorita Giselle Nominees Pty Ltd				$60.00						$71,579.83cr

				5985		CD		19-Aug-03		Vic Super				$3,796.18						$75,376.01cr

				EP000114		CD		19-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$23,598.48						$98,974.49cr

				EP000115		CD		19-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$28,569.00						$127,543.49cr

				5986		CD		20-Aug-03		Rockford Hotels				$117.00						$127,660.49cr

				5987		CD		20-Aug-03		Aust. Institute of Management				$231.00						$127,891.49cr

				5988		CD		20-Aug-03		Book City Mildura				$445.65						$128,337.14cr

				EP000116		CD		22-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$5,500.00						$108,310.70cr

				5989		CD		29-Aug-03		Aust. Society for Limnology				$280.00						$714,796.66

				5990		CD		29-Aug-03		Deakin University				$250.00						$714,546.66

				5991		CD		29-Aug-03		Horsham Rural City Council				$660.00						$713,886.66

				EP000117		CD		29-Aug-03		Electronic Payment				$6,584.37						$707,302.29

				EP000120		CD		2-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$22,695.47						$686,782.66

				5992		CD		3-Sep-03		AV Trophies				$165.50						$686,617.16

				5993		CD		3-Sep-03		Kellogg Brown & Root Pty Ltd				$13,163.37						$673,453.79

				5994		CD		3-Sep-03		Telstra				$640.95						$672,812.84

				5995		CD		3-Sep-03		University of Ballarat				$37,966.50						$634,846.34

				5996		CD		3-Sep-03		University of Melbourne - Longernong				$132.50						$634,713.84

				5997		CD		3-Sep-03		Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$37.80						$634,676.04

				5998		CD		3-Sep-03		Latrobe University				$130.00						$634,546.04

				5999		CD		3-Sep-03		Globalstar				$81.83						$634,464.21

				6000		CD		3-Sep-03		Cabcharge Australia Pty Ltd				$569.47						$633,894.74

				6001		CD		3-Sep-03		AMP General Insurance Ltd				$172.08						$633,722.66

				6002		CD		3-Sep-03		Sinclair Knight Merz				$6,039.00						$627,683.66

				6003		CD		3-Sep-03		Altus Personnel				$1,007.60						$626,676.06

				6004		CD		3-Sep-03		Bruce Lillia				$330.00						$626,346.06

				6005		CD		3-Sep-03		John Leng				$3,334.21						$623,011.85

				6006		CD		3-Sep-03		Barry & Kay Gathercole				$2,647.79						$620,364.06

				6007		CD		3-Sep-03		V & S Panuccio				$4,455.51						$615,908.55

				6008		CD		3-Sep-03		E Karatsas Pty Ltd				$3,030.50						$612,878.05

				6009		CD		3-Sep-03		Frank Strubelj				$1,500.18						$611,377.87

				6010		CD		3-Sep-03		GR & DM Tiller				$1,520.21						$609,857.66

				6011		CD		3-Sep-03		FMIT				$1,263.46						$608,594.20

				6012		CD		3-Sep-03		D & C Argiro				$14,712.50						$593,881.70

				6013		CD		3-Sep-03		DG Mitchell & Sons Pty Ltd				$17,877.00						$576,004.70

				6014		CD		3-Sep-03		PD, KF, NJ & LA Mitchell				$1,452.00						$574,552.70

				6015		CD		3-Sep-03		Palm Vineyard Pty Ltd				$3,777.40						$570,775.30

				6016		CD		3-Sep-03		Frank Sos				$1,302.84						$569,472.46

				6017		CD		3-Sep-03		Carey Estate				$8,893.50						$560,578.96

				6018		CD		3-Sep-03						$0.00						$560,578.96

				6019		CD		3-Sep-03		Michael De Palma				$857.45						$559,721.51

				6020		CD		3-Sep-03		Rentiers Pty Ltd				$36,697.92						$523,023.59

				6021		CD		3-Sep-03		T & D Martin Pty Ltd				$6,162.29						$516,861.30

				6022		CD		3-Sep-03		P & A Englefield				$11,000.00						$505,861.30

				6023		CD		3-Sep-03		Kirsty Miller				$396.00						$505,465.30

				6024		CD		3-Sep-03		GA Ferry & JA Elliot				$16,226.11						$489,239.19

				6025		CD		3-Sep-03		Lake Primary School				$2,555.30						$486,683.89

				6026		CD		3-Sep-03		Collins, RA & BP				$1,670.55						$485,013.34

				EP000118		CD		8-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$2,079.28						$481,934.61

				EP000119		CD		8-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$18,689.00						$463,245.61

				EP000121		CD		12-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$1,204.60						$566,829.52

				EP000122		CD		14-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$25,822.79						$541,006.73

				6027		CD		16-Sep-03		Burke & Wills Motor Inn				$96.00						$540,877.62

				6028		CD		16-Sep-03		Country Roads Motor Inn				$61.00						$540,816.62

				6029		CD		16-Sep-03		Centre for Leadership and Management Pty Ltd				$429.00						$540,387.62

				6030		CD		16-Sep-03		CityLink				$50.00						$540,337.62

				6031		CD		16-Sep-03		DPI				$155.00						$540,182.62

				6032		CD		16-Sep-03		Elders Ltd				$806.80						$539,375.82

				6033		CD		16-Sep-03		Gollah Natives				$2,564.36						$536,811.46

				6034		CD		16-Sep-03		Golden Grain Motor Inn				$93.60						$536,717.86

				6035		CD		16-Sep-03		Hopetoun Courier Co-Op Ltd				$121.00						$536,596.86

				6036		CD		16-Sep-03		Hudaks Bakery Pty Ltd				$8.00						$536,588.86

				6037		CD		16-Sep-03		Jetset Mildura				$4,564.29						$532,024.57

				6038		CD		16-Sep-03		Khan's Management Group Pty Ltd				$1,139.50						$530,885.07

				6039		CD		16-Sep-03		Lang's Native Plant Nursery				$1,755.05						$529,130.02

				6040		CD		16-Sep-03		Grand Hotel Resort				$96.00						$529,034.02

				6041		CD		16-Sep-03		Metropole Hotel Apartments				$345.80						$528,688.22

				6042		CD		16-Sep-03		North Central CMA				$110.00						$528,578.22

				6043		CD		16-Sep-03		Paperwise				$1,078.00						$527,500.22

				6044		CD		16-Sep-03		Somerset Botanic Gardens				$370.00						$527,130.22

				6045		CD		16-Sep-03		Sunraysia Daily				$757.35						$526,372.87

				6046		CD		16-Sep-03		Speed Store				$78.93						$526,293.94

				6047		CD		16-Sep-03		Sunrise 21 Inc				$1,633.50						$524,660.44

				6048		CD		16-Sep-03		Sundowner Swan Hill Resort				$412.40						$524,248.04

				6049		CD		16-Sep-03		AMP Flexible Lifetime Super				$294.12						$523,953.92

				6050		CD		16-Sep-03		AMP SuperLeader				$670.20						$523,283.72

				6051		CD		16-Sep-03		Australian Primary Superannuation Fund				$479.84						$522,803.88

				6052		CD		16-Sep-03		LifeTrack Management Ltd				$60.00						$522,743.88

				6053		CD		16-Sep-03		Local Authorities Super.				$1,741.02						$521,002.86

				6054		CD		16-Sep-03		Macquarie Cash Man. Trust				$60.00						$520,942.86

				6055		CD		16-Sep-03		Mercer Personal Superannuation Division				$361.22						$520,581.64

				6056		CD		16-Sep-03		MLC Masterkey Superannuation				$60.00						$520,521.64

				6057		CD		16-Sep-03		Rothschild Aus Asset Man. Ltd				$493.59						$520,028.05

				6058		CD		16-Sep-03		Thorita Giselle Nominees Pty Ltd				$60.00						$519,968.05

				6059		CD		16-Sep-03		Vic Super				$2,539.62						$517,428.43

				6060		CD		16-Sep-03		Trust for Nature				$1,650.00						$515,778.43

				6061		CD		16-Sep-03		Viking Office Products Pty Ltd				$126.97						$515,651.46

				6062		CD		16-Sep-03		The Wimmera Mail - Times				$349.35						$515,302.11

				6063		CD		16-Sep-03		Waters Computer Consultants				$396.00						$514,906.11

				6064		CD		16-Sep-03						$0.00						$514,906.11

				6065		CD		16-Sep-03		Woolworths Limited				$135.09						$514,771.02

				6066		CD		16-Sep-03		Yarriambiack Shire Council				$65.00						$514,706.02

				6067		CD		18-Sep-03		Carey Trust				$3,555.75						$510,925.87

				6068		CD		18-Sep-03		G & C Carey Family Trust				$23,512.50						$487,413.37

				6069		CD		18-Sep-03		DPI				$150,760.50						$336,652.87

				6070		CD		18-Sep-03		Murrayville VFF/Landcare Group				$24,872.10						$311,780.77

				6071		CD		18-Sep-03		Kooloonong-Natya Landcare Group				$15,766.30						$296,014.47

				6072		CD		18-Sep-03		Manangatang Landcare Group Inc				$12,711.60						$283,302.87

				6073		CD		18-Sep-03		Robinvale and District Landcare Group				$12,711.60						$270,591.27

				6074		CD		18-Sep-03		Nyah West Landcare Group				$36,666.30						$233,924.97

				6075		CD		24-Sep-03		Warracknabeal Herald Pty Ltd				$378.04						$257,160.89

				6076		CD		26-Sep-03		DPI				$65,977.00						$191,683.89

				6077		CD		26-Sep-03		Manangatang Landcare Group Inc				$6,221.00						$185,462.89

				6078		CD		26-Sep-03		Robinvale and District Landcare Group				$1,499.00						$183,963.89

				6079		CD		26-Sep-03		Murrayville VFF/Landcare Group				$15,400.00						$168,563.89

				EP000123		CD		30-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$26,980.50						$164,933.39

				EP000124		CD		30-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$8,140.15						$156,793.24

				EP000125		CD		30-Sep-03		Electronic Payment				$1,814.46						$154,978.78

				EP000126		CD		3-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$4,232.53						$174,137.06

				EP000127		CD		3-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$4,510.93						$169,626.13

				6080		CD		7-Oct-03		CGU Workers Compensation				$9,532.61						$159,567.98

				6081		CD		7-Oct-03		AMP Flexible Lifetime Super				$815.86						$158,752.12

				6082		CD		7-Oct-03		AMP SuperLeader				$1,005.30						$157,746.82

				6083		CD		7-Oct-03		Australian Primary Superannuation Fund				$187.92						$157,558.90

				6084		CD		7-Oct-03		LifeTrack Management Ltd				$60.00						$157,498.90

				6085		CD		7-Oct-03		Local Authorities Super.				$2,551.51						$154,947.39

				6086		CD		7-Oct-03		Macquarie Cash Man. Trust				$60.00						$154,887.39

				6087		CD		7-Oct-03		Mercer Personal Superannuation Division				$541.83						$154,345.56

				6088		CD		7-Oct-03		MLC Masterkey Superannuation				$60.00						$154,285.56

				6089		CD		7-Oct-03		Rothschild Aus Asset Man. Ltd				$740.39						$153,545.17

				6090		CD		7-Oct-03		Thorita Giselle Nominees Pty Ltd				$60.00						$153,485.17

				6091		CD		7-Oct-03		Vic Super				$4,018.71						$149,466.46

				6092		CD		7-Oct-03		DPI				$6,717.59						$142,748.87

				6093		CD		7-Oct-03		DPI				$173,800.00						$31,051.13cr

				6094		CD		7-Oct-03		The Xerox Shop				$2,136.45						$33,187.58cr

				6095		CD		7-Oct-03		David Carson Electronics Pty Lt				$132.00						$33,319.58cr

				6096		CD		7-Oct-03		St Michaels Parish				$240.00						$33,559.58cr

				6097		CD		7-Oct-03		The Centre				$2,514.00						$36,073.58cr

				6098		CD		7-Oct-03		Trust for Nature				$16,500.00						$52,573.58cr

				6099		CD		7-Oct-03		Lions Club of Sealake				$553.00						$53,126.58cr

				6100		CD		7-Oct-03		Beardsley's Swan Hill Newsagency P/L				$70.20						$53,196.78cr

				6101		CD		7-Oct-03		Catalyst Recruitment Systems Ltd				$876.13						$54,072.91cr

				6102		CD		7-Oct-03		MYOB Australia Pty Ltd				$449.00						$54,521.91cr

				6103		CD		7-Oct-03		Sinclair Knight Merz				$57,442.56						$111,964.47cr

				6104		CD		7-Oct-03		Mallee Route Cafe				$105.00						$112,069.47cr

				6105		CD		7-Oct-03		Make A Wish Foundation				$100.00						$112,169.47cr

				6106		CD		7-Oct-03		Cabcharge Australia Pty Ltd				$627.00						$112,796.47cr

				6107		CD		7-Oct-03		Globalstar				$79.99						$112,876.46cr

				6108		CD		7-Oct-03		Office Everything				$435.56						$113,312.02cr

				6109		CD		7-Oct-03		Australia Post*				$20.00						$113,332.02cr

				6110		CD		7-Oct-03		Mildura Stop Signs				$1,097.97						$114,429.99cr

				6111		CD		7-Oct-03		C & G Sovereign Pty Ltd				$234.50						$114,664.49cr

				6112		CD		7-Oct-03		The Sebel Suites				$185.00						$114,849.49cr

				6113		CD		7-Oct-03		Martin Irwin & Richards				$100.00						$114,949.49cr

				6114		CD		7-Oct-03						$0.00						$114,949.49cr

				6115		CD		7-Oct-03		Mildura Rural City Council				$144.47						$115,093.96cr

				6116		CD		7-Oct-03		Agriculture Victoria				$47,300.00						$162,393.96cr

				6117		CD		7-Oct-03		Kulkyne Way Landcare Group				$385.00						$162,778.96cr

				6118		CD		7-Oct-03		Altus Personnel				$284.27						$163,063.23cr

				6119		CD		7-Oct-03		VECCI				$874.50						$163,937.73cr

				6120		CD		7-Oct-03		Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$37.80						$163,975.53cr

				6121		CD		7-Oct-03		Strzelecki Motor Lodge				$451.00						$164,426.53cr

				EP000128		CD		7-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$2,026.90						$166,453.43cr

				6122		CD		8-Oct-03		Tony Pardo				$16,457.60						$182,911.03cr

				6123		CD		9-Oct-03		Anthony Schache				$1,100.00						$184,011.03cr

				6124		CD		9-Oct-03		Wayne Tomamichel				$880.00						$184,891.03cr

				6125		CD		9-Oct-03		M. & D. De Palma				$12,146.88						$197,037.91cr

				6126		CD		9-Oct-03		Geoff Kranz				$1,100.00						$198,137.91cr

				6127		CD		9-Oct-03		Pat Hallam				$1,100.00						$199,237.91cr

				6128		CD		9-Oct-03		RJ & DC Young				$550.00						$199,787.91cr

				6129		CD		9-Oct-03		Alan Cormann				$660.00						$200,447.91cr

				6130		CD		9-Oct-03		Chris Gregor				$1,100.00						$201,547.91cr

				6131		CD		9-Oct-03		Daryl Burdett				$528.00						$202,075.91cr

				6132		CD		9-Oct-03		BW Brown & Sons				$1,100.00						$203,175.91cr

				6133		CD		9-Oct-03		Andrew Donnan				$1,100.00						$204,275.91cr

				6134		CD		9-Oct-03		DT & VF McCarthy				$8,978.04						$213,253.95cr

				6135		CD		9-Oct-03						$0.00						$213,253.95cr

				6136		CD		9-Oct-03		Murray Lea Nurseries				$3,507.21						$216,761.16cr

				6137		CD		9-Oct-03		Ashlyn Amber Pty Ltd				$20,533.29						$237,294.45cr

				6138		CD		9-Oct-03		Edsena Pty Ltd				$2,531.51						$239,825.96cr

				6139		CD		9-Oct-03		Neville McManus				$1,261.00						$241,086.96cr

				6140		CD		9-Oct-03		Keen & keen PL				$11,610.50						$252,697.46cr

				6141		CD		9-Oct-03		Palm Vineyard Pty Ltd				$7,590.00						$260,287.46cr

				6142		CD		9-Oct-03		Kirsty Miller				$4,066.47						$264,353.93cr

				6143		CD		9-Oct-03		E. Karatsas				$11,000.00						$275,353.93cr

				6144		CD		9-Oct-03		Vince Mammone				$2,822.90						$278,176.83cr

				6145		CD		9-Oct-03		Marlian Pty Ltd				$1,017.17						$279,194.00cr

				6146		CD		9-Oct-03		T, M. Tune				$1,650.00						$280,844.00cr

				6147		CD		9-Oct-03		CI, G,R Cirillo				$1,650.00						$282,494.00cr

				6148		CD		9-Oct-03		Micheal Cullen				$1,100.00						$283,594.00cr

				6149		CD		9-Oct-03		Andrew Ryan				$1,100.00						$284,694.00cr

				6150		CD		9-Oct-03		Simon Grigg				$1,100.00						$285,794.00cr

				6151		CD		9-Oct-03		Bob & Jenny Tonzing				$2,887.50						$288,681.50cr

				6152		CD		9-Oct-03		R & M Burge				$396.00						$289,077.50cr

				6153		CD		9-Oct-03		Robbie Lee				$5,940.00						$295,017.50cr

				6154		CD		9-Oct-03		Kevin Barbbtti				$3,583.80						$298,601.30cr

				6155		CD		9-Oct-03		Bryan & Tracey Hanns				$1,320.00						$299,921.30cr

				6156		CD		9-Oct-03		Rick & Dianne Sheahan				$2,557.50						$302,478.80cr

				6157		CD		9-Oct-03		N & M Muraca				$7,448.65						$309,927.45cr

				6158		CD		9-Oct-03		KL & N Swaeney				$657.50						$310,584.95cr

				6159		CD		9-Oct-03		Sam Costantino				$2,221.31						$312,806.26cr

				6160		CD		9-Oct-03		MJ & FL Ryan				$488.12						$313,294.38cr

				EP000129		CD		13-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$24,649.26						$1,827,099.77

				EP000130		CD		15-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$2,855.50						$1,824,338.50

				EP000131		CD		20-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$127,923.00						$1,696,191.10

				EP000132		CD		20-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$7,034.72						$1,689,156.38

				6161		CD		22-Oct-03		Telstra				$721.30						$289,813.86cr

				6162		CD		23-Oct-03		Quantum Market Research				$19,404.00						$309,217.86cr

				6163		CD		24-Oct-03		Australian Business Directory				$104.50						$309,322.36cr

				6164		CD		24-Oct-03		Aust-Link Pty Ltd				$132.00						$309,454.36cr

				6165		CD		24-Oct-03		Book City Mildura				$569.75						$310,024.11cr

				6166		CD		24-Oct-03		Castle Motel				$91.80						$310,115.91cr

				6167		CD		24-Oct-03		Commodore Motor Inn				$771.50						$310,887.41cr

				6168		CD		24-Oct-03		CGU Workers Compensation				$335.88						$311,223.29cr

				6169		CD		24-Oct-03		Catalyst Recruitment Systems Ltd				$2,873.78						$314,097.07cr

				6170		CD		24-Oct-03		Centre for Leadership and Management Pty Ltd				$8,351.74						$322,448.81cr

				6171		CD		24-Oct-03		Comfort Inn Colonial				$109.80						$322,558.61cr

				6172		CD		24-Oct-03		Davison Ford				$358.90						$322,917.51cr

				6173		CD		24-Oct-03		DSE				$140,610.80						$463,528.31cr

				6174		CD		24-Oct-03		DNRE				$24,576.20						$488,104.51cr

				6175		CD		24-Oct-03		DPI				$1,250.00						$489,354.51cr

				6176		CD		24-Oct-03		HMA Blaze Pty Ltd				$9,062.47						$498,416.98cr

				6177		CD		24-Oct-03		Hopetoun Courier Co-Op Ltd				$121.00						$498,537.98cr

				6178		CD		24-Oct-03		Jetset Mildura				$6,672.52						$505,210.50cr

				6179		CD		24-Oct-03		Managing Information Strategies				$84.00						$505,294.50cr

				6180		CD		24-Oct-03		Khan's Management Group Pty Ltd				$404.50						$505,699.00cr

				6181		CD		24-Oct-03		Metropole Hotel Apartments				$148.75						$505,847.75cr

				6182		CD		24-Oct-03		Mallee Printers Pty Ltd				$508.20						$506,355.95cr

				6183		CD		24-Oct-03		Office Everything				$169.33						$506,525.28cr

				6184		CD		24-Oct-03		Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$37.80						$506,563.08cr

				6185		CD		24-Oct-03		Nullawil Netball Club				$3,499.50						$510,062.58cr

				6186		CD		24-Oct-03		Paperwise				$1,271.69						$511,334.27cr

				6187		CD		24-Oct-03		Sunrise 21 Inc				$1,771.00						$513,105.27cr

				6188		CD		24-Oct-03		Spatial Vision Innovations Pty Ltd				$440.00						$513,545.27cr

				6189		CD		24-Oct-03		Somerset Botanic Gardens				$765.00						$514,310.27cr

				6190		CD		24-Oct-03		Swan Hill Native Nursery				$6,581.30						$520,891.57cr

				6191		CD		24-Oct-03		Sunraysia Daily				$846.45						$521,738.02cr

				6192		CD		24-Oct-03		The Guardian				$666.71						$522,404.73cr

				6193		CD		24-Oct-03		Viking Office Products Pty Ltd				$254.47						$522,659.20cr

				6194		CD		24-Oct-03		Victorian Tree Planting Services				$5,178.80						$527,838.00cr

				6195		CD		24-Oct-03		Vic Auditor Generals Office				$2,530.00						$530,368.00cr

				6196		CD		24-Oct-03		Woolworths Limited				$105.88						$530,473.88cr

				6197		CD		24-Oct-03		Wimmera CMA				$1,760.00						$532,233.88cr

				6198		CD		24-Oct-03		Yarriambiack Shire Council				$65.00						$532,298.88cr

				6199		CD		24-Oct-03		Cabcharge Australia Pty Ltd				$787.68						$533,086.56cr

				EP000133		CD		24-Oct-03		Electronic Payment				$26,147.97						$559,234.53cr

				6200		CD		28-Oct-03		PLS Australia Pty Ltd				$1,995.00						$561,229.53cr

				6201		CD		28-Oct-03		The Sebel Melbourne				$185.00						$561,414.53cr

				6202		CD		30-Oct-03		Mallee Family Care				$770.00						$201,490.53cr

				6203		CD		30-Oct-03		Bikes and Trikes				$840.00						$202,330.53cr

				EP000134		CD		3-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$6,727.10						$206,082.89cr

				EP000135		CD		3-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$1,146.14						$207,229.03cr

				EP000138		CD		4-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$4,800.00						$213,357.57cr

				6204		CD		6-Nov-03		Phillip Sewell				$1,738.00						$84,904.43

				6205		CD		6-Nov-03		Bradley Fisher				$7,524.00						$77,380.43

				6206		CD		6-Nov-03		A.N. Parker & Sons				$1,100.00						$76,280.43

				6207		CD		6-Nov-03		Geoff Hahnel				$1,100.00						$75,180.43

				6208		CD		6-Nov-03		FA, MT, KF & MR Hynam				$3,300.00						$71,880.43

				6209		CD		6-Nov-03		Kevin Hynam				$2,200.00						$69,680.43

				6210		CD		6-Nov-03		ML & JP Burns				$3,181.20						$66,499.23

				6211		CD		6-Nov-03		KV, AD & CR McDonald				$2,860.00						$63,639.23

				6212		CD		6-Nov-03		Karnkendy Pty Ltd				$2,156.00						$61,483.23

				6213		CD		6-Nov-03		Ron Grace				$1,419.00						$60,064.23

				6214		CD		6-Nov-03		Ian McNabb				$2,200.00						$57,864.23

				6215		CD		6-Nov-03		Glenn Austin				$1,622.50						$56,241.73

				6216		CD		6-Nov-03		Ron Ayars				$5,170.00						$51,071.73

				6217		CD		6-Nov-03		Gary Grow				$1,100.00						$49,971.73

				6218		CD		6-Nov-03		Neil Boord				$2,200.00						$47,771.73

				6219		CD		6-Nov-03		Bob Latta				$1,100.00						$46,671.73

				6220		CD		6-Nov-03		Darren Smith				$1,100.00						$45,571.73

				6221		CD		6-Nov-03		David Alan				$1,100.00						$44,471.73

				6222		CD		6-Nov-03		Peter & Chris Hall				$1,100.00						$43,371.73

				6223		CD		6-Nov-03		Brian Templeton				$2,860.00						$40,511.73

				6224		CD		6-Nov-03		Pat Burns				$8,786.80						$31,724.93

				6225		CD		6-Nov-03		Jayde Shean				$9,314.80						$22,410.13

				6226		CD		6-Nov-03		IMPI HIGHLAND				$2,695.00						$19,715.13

				6227		CD		6-Nov-03		Greg Andriske				$3,556.57						$16,158.56

				6228		CD		6-Nov-03		Riverman Orchards Pty Ltd				$15,268.00						$890.56

				6229		CD		6-Nov-03		HT & MF Button				$2,578.50						$1,687.94cr

				6230		CD		6-Nov-03		Ben Gervasi				$1,710.68						$3,398.62cr

				6231		CD		6-Nov-03		Andrew Peace Wines				$18,918.62						$22,317.24cr

				6232		CD		6-Nov-03		Doug Kelly				$22,466.85						$44,784.09cr

				6233		CD		6-Nov-03		FMIT				$5,607.79						$50,391.88cr

				6234		CD		6-Nov-03		K.L. Leach Pty Ltd				$10,328.37						$60,720.25cr

				6235		CD		6-Nov-03		DT & VF McCarthy				$822.25						$61,542.50cr

				6236		CD		6-Nov-03		Kevin Leach				$1,163.25						$62,705.75cr

				6237		CD		6-Nov-03		TDF Marciano				$3,575.64						$66,281.39cr

				6238		CD		6-Nov-03		E. Karatsas				$1,650.00						$67,931.39cr

				6239		CD		6-Nov-03		John Paolucci				$1,650.00						$69,581.39cr

				6240		CD		6-Nov-03		Grapeland Pty Ltd				$10,897.89						$80,479.28cr

				6241		CD		6-Nov-03		Des Fisher				$794.40						$81,273.68cr

				6242		CD		6-Nov-03		Paolucci Holdings				$8,288.29						$89,561.97cr

				6243		CD		6-Nov-03		Dennis O'Connor				$2,200.00						$91,761.97cr

				6244		CD		6-Nov-03		LJ & LJ Norris & M & D De Palma				$1,223.20						$92,985.17cr

				6245		CD		6-Nov-03		Frank D'Anna				$4,695.00						$97,680.17cr

				6246		CD		6-Nov-03		RJ & JK Grant				$3,871.45						$101,551.62cr

				6247		CD		6-Nov-03		John De Luca				$8,461.50						$110,013.12cr

				6248		CD		6-Nov-03		L & E Rigby				$550.00						$110,563.12cr

				6249		CD		6-Nov-03		Carey Trust				$3,658.58						$114,221.70cr

				6250		CD		6-Nov-03		Murray Lea Nurseries				$308.00						$114,529.70cr

				6251		CD		6-Nov-03		AMP Flexible Lifetime Super				$673.31						$115,203.01cr

				6252		CD		6-Nov-03		AMP SuperLeader				$646.36						$115,849.37cr

				6253		CD		6-Nov-03		Australian Primary Superannuation Fund				$250.56						$116,099.93cr

				6254		CD		6-Nov-03		LifeTrack Management Ltd				$60.00						$116,159.93cr

				6255		CD		6-Nov-03		Macquarie Cash Man. Trust				$60.00						$116,219.93cr

				6256		CD		6-Nov-03		Mercantile Mutual Funds Management				$1,154.12						$117,374.05cr

				6257		CD		6-Nov-03		Mercer Personal Superannuation Division				$338.39						$117,712.44cr

				6258		CD		6-Nov-03		MLC Masterkey Superannuation				$60.00						$117,772.44cr

				6259		CD		6-Nov-03		Rothschild Aus Asset Man. Ltd				$493.59						$118,266.03cr

				6260		CD		6-Nov-03		Thorita Giselle Nominees Pty Ltd				$60.00						$118,326.03cr

				6261		CD		6-Nov-03		Vic Super				$3,552.17						$121,878.20cr

				6262		CD		6-Nov-03		Vision Super				$1,741.02						$123,619.22cr

				EP000136		CD		7-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$3,019.88						$126,639.10cr

				EP000139		CD		11-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$27,786.07						$155,281.76cr

				6263		CD		12-Nov-03		North Central CMA				$16.50						$155,298.26cr

				6264		CD		12-Nov-03		TDGD Graphic Design				$2,656.50						$157,954.76cr

				EP000140		CD		12-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$42,166.30						$200,121.06cr

				6265		CD		17-Nov-03		Petty Cash				$390.15						$100,759.70cr

				6266		CD		20-Nov-03		Commodore Motor Inn				$633.75						$101,393.45cr

				6267		CD		20-Nov-03		Telstra				$796.27						$102,189.72cr

				6268		CD		20-Nov-03		Australia Post*				$77.50						$102,267.22cr

				6269		CD		20-Nov-03		Globalstar				$79.99						$102,347.21cr

				6270		CD		20-Nov-03		Mildura Flower Studio				$50.00						$102,397.21cr

				6271		CD		20-Nov-03		SportZprint				$82.50						$102,479.71cr

				6272		CD		20-Nov-03		Visualstrategy Design				$5,857.50						$108,337.21cr

				6273		CD		20-Nov-03		Pacific International Apartments				$755.00						$109,092.21cr

				6274		CD		20-Nov-03		Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$37.80						$109,130.01cr

				6275		CD		20-Nov-03		Catalyst Recruitment Systems Ltd				$2,731.72						$111,861.73cr

				6276		CD		20-Nov-03		AV Trophies				$28.60						$111,890.33cr

				6277		CD		20-Nov-03		Jayne Sunbird Enterprises				$5,192.00						$117,082.33cr

				6278		CD		20-Nov-03		The Xerox Shop				$1,080.98						$118,163.31cr

				6279		CD		20-Nov-03		Cabcharge Australia Pty Ltd				$840.57						$119,003.88cr

				6280		CD		20-Nov-03		CSIRO Corporate Finance				$7,733.00						$126,736.88cr

				6281		CD		20-Nov-03		DPI				$217,323.50						$344,060.38cr

				6282		CD		20-Nov-03		DPI				$1,155.00						$345,215.38cr

				6283		CD		20-Nov-03		DSE				$3,685.00						$348,900.38cr

				6284		CD		20-Nov-03		DSE				$30,800.00						$379,700.38cr

				6285		CD		20-Nov-03		Elders Ltd				$91.80						$379,792.18cr

				6286		CD		20-Nov-03		Ecosurveys Pty Ltd				$5,500.00						$385,292.18cr

				6287		CD		20-Nov-03		Firestarter Communications				$1,512.50						$386,804.68cr

				6288		CD		20-Nov-03		Golden Grain Motor Inn				$678.30						$387,482.98cr

				6289		CD		20-Nov-03		Gateway Beet				$183.40						$387,666.38cr

				6290		CD		20-Nov-03						$0.00						$387,666.38cr

				6291		CD		20-Nov-03		Kellogg Brown & Root Pty Ltd				$13,163.37						$400,829.75cr

				6292		CD		20-Nov-03		Khan's Management Group Pty Ltd				$581.00						$401,410.75cr

				6293		CD		20-Nov-03		Martin Irwin & Richards				$660.00						$402,070.75cr

				EP000137		CD		21-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$24,449.00						$420,025.29cr

				EP000141		CD		24-Nov-03		Electronic Payment				$33,645.05						$453,670.34cr

				6294		CD		25-Nov-03		Mallee Route Cafe				$119.40						$453,789.74cr

				6295		CD		25-Nov-03		Mildura Native Nursery Pty Ltd				$15,922.95						$469,712.69cr

				6296		CD		25-Nov-03		Nichols Point Party Hire				$129.00						$469,841.69cr

				6297		CD		25-Nov-03		Sunraysia Bus Lines Pty Ltd				$1,743.50						$471,585.19cr

				6298		CD		25-Nov-03		Sunrise 21 Inc				$9,768.00						$481,353.19cr

				6299		CD		25-Nov-03		Woolworths Limited				$110.98						$481,464.17cr

				6300		CD		25-Nov-03		Viking Office Products Pty Ltd				$352.46						$481,816.63cr

				6301		CD		25-Nov-03		Warracknabeal Community Centre Inc				$160.60						$481,977.23cr

				6302		CD		26-Nov-03						$0.00						$181,977.23cr

				6303		CD		26-Nov-03						$0.00						$181,977.23cr

				6304		CD		26-Nov-03						$0.00						$181,977.23cr

				6305		CD		26-Nov-03						$0.00						$181,977.23cr

				6306		CD		26-Nov-03						$0.00						$181,977.23cr

				6307		CD		26-Nov-03						$0.00						$181,977.23cr

				6308		CD		26-Nov-03		Hudaks Bakery Pty Ltd				$81.40						$182,058.63cr

				6309		CD		26-Nov-03		Australia Post*				$39.45						$182,098.08cr

				6310		CD		28-Nov-03						$0.00						$158,998.08cr

				6311		CD		28-Nov-03		Office Everything				$233.97						$159,232.05cr

				6312		CD		28-Nov-03		Len Irvines Photo & Sports				$67.99						$159,300.04cr

				6313		CD		28-Nov-03		Jamesprint Mildura				$12,668.14						$171,968.18cr

				6314		CD		28-Nov-03		Paperwise				$394.79						$172,362.97cr

				6315		CD		28-Nov-03		Robinvale Printers				$231.00						$172,593.97cr

				6316		CD		1-Dec-03		HMA Blaze Pty Ltd				$703.78						$168,462.36cr

				6317		CD		3-Dec-03		Trilogy Financial Planning				$1,914.56						$170,376.92cr

				EP000143		CD		3-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$7,965.69						$178,342.61cr

				6318		CD		4-Dec-03		Jetset Mildura				$5,562.23						$184,824.29cr

				6319		CD		4-Dec-03		Advinco Pty Ltd				$22,000.00						$206,824.29cr

				6320		CD		4-Dec-03		Robert Bunton				$3,869.84						$210,694.13cr

				6321		CD		4-Dec-03		DJ & TE Kennedy				$9,013.10						$219,707.23cr

				6322		CD		4-Dec-03		Keen & keen PL				$4,251.50						$223,958.73cr

				6323		CD		4-Dec-03		A Picirillo & J Piccirillo				$2,392.50						$226,351.23cr

				6324		CD		4-Dec-03		Piccirillo Family Trust				$9,597.50						$235,948.73cr

				6325		CD		4-Dec-03		David Wandel				$6,498.09						$242,446.82cr

				6326		CD		4-Dec-03		AD & MG Dimasi				$11,000.00						$253,446.82cr

				6327		CD		4-Dec-03		AD Dimasi Family Trust				$1,391.50						$254,838.32cr

				6328		CD		4-Dec-03		Warren McGlashan				$11,984.50						$266,822.82cr

				6329		CD		4-Dec-03		G & S Mase				$9,583.20						$276,406.02cr

				6330		CD		4-Dec-03		Aldo Mase				$1,980.00						$278,386.02cr

				6331		CD		4-Dec-03		JA & JF Roddy				$1,103.85						$279,489.87cr

				6332		CD		4-Dec-03		Dominic Petrolo				$11,000.00						$290,489.87cr

				6333		CD		4-Dec-03		Hutchison Vineyards Pty Ltd				$3,949.00						$294,438.87cr

				6334		CD		4-Dec-03		Jeff Dickinson				$9,181.73						$303,620.60cr

				6335		CD		4-Dec-03		Kornel De Toerkenczy				$1,607.50						$305,228.10cr

				6336		CD		4-Dec-03		Boreray Pty Ltd				$16,699.20						$321,927.30cr

				6337		CD		4-Dec-03		Ken Nulty				$6,624.20						$328,551.50cr

				6338		CD		4-Dec-03		Noel Templeton				$1,100.00						$329,651.50cr

				6339		CD		4-Dec-03		Leyster Grey				$8,019.00						$337,670.50cr

				6340		CD		4-Dec-03		John Arentz				$1,199.00						$338,869.50cr

				6341		CD		4-Dec-03		L J O'Shannessy				$2,024.00						$340,893.50cr

				EP000144		CD		5-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$3,182.78						$344,076.28cr

				6343		CD		10-Dec-03		CityLink				$200.00						$345,132.87cr

				6344		CD		11-Dec-03		John Zara				$3,281.44						$348,414.31cr

				6345		CD		11-Dec-03		Caristo Bros Pty Ltd				$2,007.05						$350,421.36cr

				6346		CD		11-Dec-03		SG & SL De Iesi				$8,450.69						$358,872.05cr

				6347		CD		11-Dec-03		TS & DJ Grant				$2,087.25						$360,959.30cr

				6348		CD		11-Dec-03		MR & JL Hensgen				$2,452.31						$363,411.61cr

				6349		CD		11-Dec-03		GF & HM Lyons				$6,360.66						$369,772.27cr

				6350		CD		11-Dec-03		FMIT				$1,441.39						$371,213.66cr

				6351		CD		11-Dec-03		VS & R Panuccio				$1,248.38						$372,462.04cr

				6352		CD		11-Dec-03		A & M Resta				$2,794.88						$375,256.92cr

				6353		CD		11-Dec-03		Brian Barry				$1,760.00						$377,016.92cr

				6354		CD		11-Dec-03		TA Bartram				$825.00						$377,841.92cr

				6355		CD		11-Dec-03		ML & JP Burns				$2,200.00						$380,041.92cr

				6356		CD		11-Dec-03		Gerard Curren				$396.00						$380,437.92cr

				6357		CD		11-Dec-03		Greg Dax				$770.00						$381,207.92cr

				6358		CD		11-Dec-03		Craig Delmenico				$2,816.00						$384,023.92cr

				6359		CD		11-Dec-03		GL & KE Jolly				$4,400.00						$388,423.92cr

				6360		CD		11-Dec-03		Gerald Leach				$3,300.00						$391,723.92cr

				6361		CD		11-Dec-03		AF & LJ McClelland				$4,620.00						$396,343.92cr

				6362		CD		11-Dec-03		John Simpson				$2,369.40						$398,713.32cr

				6363		CD		11-Dec-03		S & H Anderson				$984.50						$399,697.82cr

				6364		CD		11-Dec-03		K & R Bailey				$12,010.00						$411,707.82cr

				6365		CD		11-Dec-03		Michael J Callipari				$11,206.25						$422,914.07cr

				6366		CD		11-Dec-03		KS & H Dulger				$1,369.50						$424,283.57cr

				6367		CD		11-Dec-03		Lamando Frasca Pty Ltd				$10,670.26						$434,953.83cr

				6368		CD		11-Dec-03		A.R Lando				$4,712.40						$439,666.23cr

				6369		CD		11-Dec-03		MJ & FL Ryan				$7,616.57						$447,282.80cr

				6370		CD		12-Dec-03		VIC Roads				$1,730.20						$449,013.00cr

				EP000146		CD		12-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$460.00						$449,473.00cr

				6371		CD		15-Dec-03		Hocking et al P/L				$4,336.20						$4,814,074.35

				6372		CD		15-Dec-03		Coventry, A.J.				$3,640.00						$4,810,434.35

				6373		CD		16-Dec-03		Peter J Weir				$1,122.00						$4,809,312.35

				6374		CD		16-Dec-03		NW Stone & Sons				$1,100.00						$4,808,212.35

				6375		CD		16-Dec-03		Peter Gosling				$1,100.00						$4,807,112.35

				6376		CD		16-Dec-03		Frank Allan				$1,100.00						$4,806,012.35

				6377		CD		16-Dec-03		Rory O'Shannessy				$1,100.00						$4,804,912.35

				6378		CD		16-Dec-03		NJ & KA McCredden				$1,100.00						$4,803,812.35

				6379		CD		16-Dec-03		Yenra Pty Ltd				$572.00						$4,803,240.35

				6380		CD		16-Dec-03		Ogyris Pty Ltd				$11,341.00						$4,791,899.35

				EP000147		CD		16-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$27,858.27						$4,764,041.08

				EP000148		CD		16-Dec-03		Acumen Alliance				$792.00						$4,763,249.08

				6381		CD		17-Dec-03						$0.00						$726,268.60

				6382		CD		17-Dec-03		Spotless Linen				$180.62						$726,087.98

				EP000149		CD		17-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$5,154.95						$720,933.03

				EP000150		CD		17-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$2,840.00						$718,093.03

				6383		CD		19-Dec-03		Domenic Marozzi				$1,202.99						$721,620.04

				6384		CD		19-Dec-03		Peter Arney				$966.00						$720,654.04

				6385		CD		19-Dec-03		Kornel De Toerkenczy				$11,000.00						$709,654.04

				6386		CD		19-Dec-03		MT & JM Treeby				$12,650.00						$697,004.04

				6387		CD		19-Dec-03		Murray Lea Nurseries				$8,140.28						$688,863.76

				6388		CD		19-Dec-03		Michael J Callipari				$1,706.00						$687,157.76

				6389		CD		19-Dec-03		RA & BP Collins				$11,000.00						$676,157.76

				6390		CD		19-Dec-03		BK & AJ Burns				$1,100.00						$675,057.76

				6391		CD		19-Dec-03		A & P Dimasi				$1,721.50						$673,336.26

				6392		CD		19-Dec-03		Action Photographers				$330.00						$673,006.26

				6393		CD		19-Dec-03		Australia Post*				$499.70						$672,506.56

				6394		CD		19-Dec-03		Australian Government Directory				$660.00						$671,846.56

				6395		CD		19-Dec-03		AV Trophies				$36.60						$671,809.96

				6396		CD		19-Dec-03		Birchip Watchem Netball Club				$300.00						$671,509.96

				6397		CD		19-Dec-03		Catalyst Recruitment Systems Ltd				$2,187.65						$669,322.31

				6398		CD		19-Dec-03		Bethanys Cafe				$65.00						$669,257.31

				6399		CD		19-Dec-03		Burke & Wills Motor Inn				$99.00						$669,158.31

				6400		CD		19-Dec-03		Burrows Jewellers				$15.00						$669,143.31

				6401		CD		19-Dec-03		Comfort Inn Grange Burn				$324.70						$668,818.61

				6402		CD		19-Dec-03		Commodore Motor Inn				$122.00						$668,696.61

				6403		CD		19-Dec-03		CN & SA Corbett Family Trust (Farm)				$165.00						$668,531.61

				6404		CD		19-Dec-03		Department of Primary Industries - Irymple				$37,728.25						$630,803.36

				6405		CD		19-Dec-03		Enjoywine Cafe				$494.00						$630,309.36

				6406		CD		19-Dec-03		Environmental GeoSurveys Pty Ltd				$3,960.00						$626,349.36

				6407		CD		19-Dec-03		Firestarter Communications				$1,834.80						$624,514.56

				6408		CD		19-Dec-03		Focus Consulting (Vic) Pty Ltd				$50.00						$624,464.56

				6409		CD		19-Dec-03		Gem Media				$820.00						$623,644.56

				6410		CD		19-Dec-03		Globalstar				$79.99						$623,564.57

				6411		CD		19-Dec-03		Golden Grain Motor Inn				$93.60						$623,470.97

				6412		CD		19-Dec-03		Harvey Norman Computer Supersto				$99.90						$623,371.07

				6413		CD		19-Dec-03		Hotel Mildura				$179.00						$623,192.07

				6414		CD		19-Dec-03		Jamesprint Mildura				$286.66						$622,905.41

				6415		CD		19-Dec-03		Khan's Management Group Pty Ltd				$604.00						$622,301.41

				6416		CD		19-Dec-03		Len Irvines Photo & Sports				$22.10						$622,279.31

				6417		CD		19-Dec-03		Mallee Deli				$1,938.00						$620,341.31

				6418		CD		19-Dec-03		Mallee Printers Pty Ltd				$643.33						$619,697.98

				6419		CD		19-Dec-03		Martin Irwin & Richards				$220.00						$619,477.98

				6420		CD		19-Dec-03		Metropole Hotel Apartments				$348.30						$619,129.68

				6421		CD		19-Dec-03		Mildura Rural City Council				$5,000.00						$614,129.68

				6422		CD		19-Dec-03		Millewa Community Complex				$75.00						$614,054.68

				6423		CD		19-Dec-03		Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$39.60						$614,015.08

				6424		CD		19-Dec-03		Nortech Office Technology				$300.00						$613,715.08

				6425		CD		19-Dec-03		Mallee Route Cafe				$1,239.00						$612,476.08

				6426		CD		19-Dec-03		Parks Victoria				$21,475.08						$591,001.00

				6427		CD		19-Dec-03		Rockford Hotels				$170.50						$590,830.50

				6428		CD		19-Dec-03		Somerset Botanic Gardens				$247.50						$590,583.00

				6429		CD		19-Dec-03		Sunraysia Rural Water Authority				$38,318.75						$552,264.25

				6430		CD		19-Dec-03		Swan Hill Regional Seedbank				$47,300.00						$504,964.25

				6431		CD		19-Dec-03		The Border Times				$222.75						$504,741.50

				6432		CD		19-Dec-03		Thomsons Accountants				$2,695.00						$502,046.50

				6433		CD		19-Dec-03		Zymurgy Consulting				$900.00						$501,146.50

				6434		CD		19-Dec-03						$0.00						$501,146.50

				6435		CD		19-Dec-03		Murray Lea Nurseries				$308.00						$500,838.50

				EP000151		CD		19-Dec-03		Creditors - Nov 03				$38,130.02						$462,708.48

				6436		CD		22-Dec-03		United Produce Co Pty Ltd				$13,491.50						$490,873.09

				6437		CD		22-Dec-03		Croftwood Vineyards				$3,947.35						$486,925.74

				6438		CD		22-Dec-03		KL & N Swaeney				$8,207.30						$478,718.44

				6439		CD		22-Dec-03		Telstra				$1,671.57						$477,046.87

				EP000152		CD		22-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$23,267.00						$453,779.87

				EP000153		CD		22-Dec-03		Payroll & reimb w/e 21/12/03				$35,299.02						$418,480.85

				EP000154		CD		22-Dec-03		J Sunbird				$5,170.00						$413,310.85

				EP000155		CD		23-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$5,686.36						$407,624.49

				EP000156		CD		24-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$3,123.67						$404,500.82

				EP000157		CD		24-Dec-03		Electronic Payment				$2,875.97						$401,624.85

				EP000158		CD		5-Jan-04		Payroll 5/1/2004				$33,011.61						$388,235.66

				EP000159		CD		5-Jan-04		Payroll Tax Dec				$5,977.04						$382,258.62

				EP000161		CD		5-Jan-04		Electronic Payment				$1,160.00						$381,098.62

				6440		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6441		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6442		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6443		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6444		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6445		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6446		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6447		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6448		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6449		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6450		CD		19-Jan-04						$0.00						$437,101.79

				6451		CD		19-Jan-04		Superannuation Trust of Aus.				$444.30						$436,657.49

				6452		CD		19-Jan-04		Public Sector Super Scheme				$164.88						$436,492.61

				6453		CD		19-Jan-04		Macquarie Cash Man. Trust				$120.00						$436,372.61

				6454		CD		19-Jan-04		LifeTrack Management Ltd				$120.00						$436,252.61

				6455		CD		19-Jan-04		MLC Masterkey Superannuation				$120.00						$436,132.61

				6456		CD		19-Jan-04		Thorita Giselle Nominees Pty Ltd				$120.00						$436,012.61

				6457		CD		19-Jan-04		Royal Automobile Club of VIC				$304.20						$435,708.41

				6458		CD		19-Jan-04		Major Mitchell Motor Inn				$100.00						$435,608.41

				6459		CD		19-Jan-04		Ozone Hotel				$99.00						$435,509.41

				6460		CD		19-Jan-04		Heron Environmental Consulting Services				$12,265.00						$423,244.41

				6461		CD		19-Jan-04		AMP Flexible Lifetime Super				$1,958.76						$421,285.65

				6462		CD		19-Jan-04		AMP SuperLeader				$1,276.84						$420,008.81

				6463		CD		19-Jan-04		Rothschild Aus Asset Man. Ltd				$3,281.22						$416,727.59

				6464		CD		19-Jan-04		Mercer Personal Superannuation Division				$661.56						$416,066.03

				6465		CD		19-Jan-04		Mercantile Mutual Funds Management				$3,077.64						$412,988.39

				6466		CD		19-Jan-04		Vic Super				$6,748.18						$406,240.21

				6467		CD		19-Jan-04		Australian Primary Superannuation Fund				$512.57						$405,727.64

				6468		CD		19-Jan-04		Colonial First State Investments				$186.38						$405,541.26

				6469		CD		19-Jan-04		REST Superannuation				$325.45						$405,215.81

				6470		CD		20-Jan-04		RM Collet & Sons Pty Ltd				$3,877.50						$401,448.31

				6471		CD		20-Jan-04		IK & EA McNabb				$3,465.00						$397,983.31

				6472		CD		20-Jan-04		IT & LK McIntyre				$825.00						$397,158.31

				6473		CD		20-Jan-04		Murose Pty Ltd				$797.50						$396,360.81

				6474		CD		20-Jan-04		Clint Conway				$462.00						$395,898.81

				6475		CD		20-Jan-04		KJ & JY Chaplin				$1,375.00						$394,523.81

				6476		CD		20-Jan-04		Graham Wakefield				$2,200.00						$392,323.81

				6477		CD		20-Jan-04		Robert Lester				$1,100.00						$391,223.81

				6478		CD		20-Jan-04		Rowan Nulty				$2,402.40						$388,821.41

				6479		CD		20-Jan-04		Peter O'Brien				$2,200.00						$386,621.41

				EP000162		CD		20-Jan-04		Electronic Payment				$264,261.15						$122,360.26

				EP000163		CD		20-Jan-04		Pays 18/1/2004				$38,221.98						$84,138.28

				EP000164		CD		20-Jan-04		Creditors				$60,671.07						$23,467.21

				EP000165		CD		27-Jan-04		Super				$273.23						$323,633.98

				EP000166		CD		28-Jan-04		Electronic Payment				$4,101.79						$319,821.49

				6480		CD		29-Jan-04		John Bye				$297.00						$316,505.17

				6481		CD		29-Jan-04		Johnstone Partners				$7,044.73						$309,460.44

				6482		CD		29-Jan-04		G & M Scopacasca				$1,650.00						$307,810.44

				6483		CD		29-Jan-04		Alby's Farms				$12,925.00						$294,885.44

				6484		CD		29-Jan-04		Colignan Producers Company P/L				$12,033.00						$282,852.44

				6485		CD		29-Jan-04		AJ Day Orchards				$14,478.94						$268,373.50

				6486		CD		29-Jan-04		John Eastoe & AJ Day				$11,000.00						$257,373.50

				6487		CD		29-Jan-04		A & P Dimasi				$11,000.00						$246,373.50

				6488		CD		29-Jan-04		Redlynch Pty Ltd				$22,000.00						$224,373.50

				6489		CD		29-Jan-04		TDF Marciano				$10,560.60						$213,812.90

				6490		CD		29-Jan-04		John Orange				$3,782.63						$210,030.27

				6491		CD		29-Jan-04		Solo Nominees Pty Ltd				$5,571.85						$204,458.42

				6492		CD		30-Jan-04		AV Trophies				$20.00						$404,438.42

				6493		CD		30-Jan-04		Aust. Institute of Company Directors				$341.00						$404,097.42

				6494		CD		30-Jan-04		Gary Cheers				$2,600.00						$401,497.42

				6495		CD		30-Jan-04		Coomealla Bus Lines				$1,447.88						$400,049.54

				6496		CD		30-Jan-04		Dept of Primary Industries				$43,175.00						$356,874.54

				6497		CD		30-Jan-04		Dept of Primary Industries - Irymple				$43,919.96						$312,954.58

				6498		CD		30-Jan-04		Dept of Primary Industries				$1,720.00						$311,234.58

				6499		CD		30-Jan-04		Dept of Sustainability & Environment				$876.00						$310,358.58

				6500		CD		30-Jan-04		Derimar Florists				$58.00						$310,300.58

				6501		CD		30-Jan-04		Ecosurveys Pty Ltd				$5,500.00						$304,800.58

				6502		CD		30-Jan-04		Lakeview Motor Inn				$220.00						$304,580.58

				6503		CD		30-Jan-04		Millewa Community Complex				$82.50						$304,498.08

				6504		CD		30-Jan-04		Murrayville VFF/Landcare Group				$33.00						$304,465.08

				6505		CD		30-Jan-04		Pizza Cafe at the Grand Pty Ltd				$52.05						$304,413.03

				6506		CD		30-Jan-04		Planex Sales Pty Ltd				$1,948.96						$302,464.07

				6507		CD		30-Jan-04		Rendezvous Stafford Hotels				$398.00						$302,066.07

				6508		CD		30-Jan-04		Rydges Hotel				$165.50						$301,900.57

				6509		CD		30-Jan-04		Dr P Mc Evedy				$39.60						$301,860.97

				6510		CD		30-Jan-04		Sunraysia Rural Water Authority				$25,600.00						$276,260.97

				6511		CD		30-Jan-04		Telstra				$773.58						$275,487.39

				6512		CD		30-Jan-04		Tooleybuc Sporting Club Ltd				$73.00						$275,414.39

				6513		CD		30-Jan-04		Wilkin Environmental Services Pty Ltd				$2,775.85						$272,638.54

				EP000167		CD		30-Jan-04		Electronic Payment				$337,209.34						$64,570.80cr

				EP000168		CD		30-Jan-04		E DORRICOT FINAL PAY				$1,294.19						$65,864.99cr

				EP000169		CD		2-Feb-04		PAYROLL/BOARD				$38,506.19						$101,570.01cr

				6514		CD		5-Feb-04		Petty Cash				$376.10						$103,196.80cr

				EP000170		CD		6-Feb-04		Sportzprint				$1,760.00						$232,482.52

				6515		CD		8-Feb-04		Book City Mildura				$487.45						$231,995.07

				6516		CD		8-Feb-04		Office Everything				$2,097.00						$229,898.07

				6517		CD		11-Feb-04		ICID Conference Secretariat				$690.00						$228,351.48

				6518		CD		11-Feb-04		Darine Pty Ltd				$3,492.50						$224,858.98

				6519		CD		11-Feb-04		TDF Marciano				$16,101.78						$208,757.20

				6520		CD		11-Feb-04		Michael Cowling				$138.49						$208,618.71

				6521		CD		11-Feb-04		Len Lawlor				$742.50						$207,876.21

				6522		CD		11-Feb-04		J & AT Wrate				$132.00						$207,744.21

				6523		CD		11-Feb-04		Manouil Thalasinos				$6,167.43						$201,576.78

				6524		CD		11-Feb-04		RA, YJ, MK, AR McClelland				$1,650.00						$199,926.78

				6525		CD		11-Feb-04		KS Barber & Co				$1,320.00						$198,606.78

				6526		CD		12-Feb-04		Agriculture Victoria Services Pty Ltd				$60,500.00						$138,106.78

				6527		CD		12-Feb-04		Australia Post*				$723.55						$137,383.23

				6528		CD		12-Feb-04		Beardsley's Swan Hill Newsagency P/L				$79.92						$137,303.31

				6529		CD		12-Feb-04		Bushfire Productions				$850.00						$136,453.31

				6530		CD		12-Feb-04		Birchip Watchem Football Club				$1,155.00						$135,298.31

				6531		CD		12-Feb-04		Bursons Automotive				$63.23						$135,235.08

				EP000171		CD		12-Feb-04		Hanlon - Final Pay				$6,056.74						$129,178.34

				6532		CD		13-Feb-04		Black Jacket - Holly Weinert				$180.00						$128,840.34

				6533		CD		13-Feb-04		Commodore Motor Inn				$343.00						$128,497.34

				6534		CD		13-Feb-04		Globalstar				$159.98						$128,337.36

				6535		CD		13-Feb-04		The Guardian				$262.06						$128,075.30

				6536		CD		13-Feb-04		Harvey Norman Computer Supersto				$4,922.00						$123,153.30

				6537		CD		13-Feb-04		Jamesprint Mildura				$127.16						$123,026.14

				6538		CD		13-Feb-04		Lions Club of Mildura Inc				$1,015.00						$122,011.14

				6539		CD		13-Feb-04		Mallee Deli				$96.00						$121,915.14

				6540		CD		13-Feb-04		Mallee Printers Pty Ltd				$132.12						$121,783.02

				6541		CD		13-Feb-04		Manangatang Bowling Club Inc				$30.00						$121,753.02

				6542		CD		13-Feb-04		Martin Irwin & Richards				$825.00						$120,928.02

				6543		CD		13-Feb-04		Millewa Community Complex				$75.00						$120,853.02

				6544		CD		13-Feb-04		Sunraysia Daily				$1,549.02						$119,304.00

				6545		CD		13-Feb-04		Cameron Bennett & Toni Lyon				$4,400.00						$114,904.00

				6546		CD		13-Feb-04		Thomsons Accountants & Advisers				$2,695.00						$112,209.00

				6547		CD		13-Feb-04		Sustainability & Environment - Box Hill				$169,415.40						$57,206.40cr

				6548		CD		13-Feb-04		Tri State Computer Services Pty Ltd				$1,890.00						$59,096.40cr

				6549		CD		13-Feb-04		Vens Creek Nursery				$13,293.66						$72,390.06cr

				6550		CD		13-Feb-04		Wimmera Mallee Water				$16,500.00						$88,890.06cr

				EP000172		CD		13-Feb-04		CREDITORS				$130,087.89						$218,977.95cr

				EP000173		CD		16-Feb-04		PAYROLL/EXPENSES				$46,598.91						$303,735.42

				6551		CD		18-Feb-04		TH & D Lee				$2,750.00						$319,839.02

				6552		CD		18-Feb-04		Avoca Dreaming				$590.50						$319,248.52

				EP000174		CD		18-Feb-04		CREDITORS				$21,225.90						$298,022.62

				EP000175		CD		25-Feb-04		Creditors/Super				$11,447.83						$294,206.04

				6553		CD		29-Feb-04		Petty Cash				$417.55						$294,008.49

				EP000176		CD		1-Mar-04		Payroll - Board - Expenses				$45,169.39						$247,399.71

				EP000160		CD		2-Mar-04		Electronic Payment				$375,935.00						$110,435.29cr

				EP000177		CD		2-Mar-04		Electronic Payment				$28,393.11						$138,828.40cr

				6554		CD		4-Mar-04		Adler Business Gifts Pty Ltd				$515.35						$360,656.25

				6555		CD		4-Mar-04		Birchip Uniting Church				$1,155.00						$359,501.25

				6556		CD		4-Mar-04		Suzie Eckle				$110.00						$359,391.25

				6557		CD		4-Mar-04		Globalstar				$79.99						$359,311.26

				6558		CD		4-Mar-04		Parks Victoria				$51,076.41						$308,234.85

				6559		CD		4-Mar-04		Dept of Primary Industries - Bendigo				$92,400.00						$215,834.85

				6560		CD		4-Mar-04		Dept of Primary Industries - Irymple				$54,016.44						$161,818.41

				6561		CD		4-Mar-04		Sustainability & Environment - Box Hill				$369.60						$161,448.81

				6562		CD		4-Mar-04		Sustainability & Environment -Bendigo 2				$46,829.97						$114,618.84

				6563		CD		4-Mar-04		Telstra				$1,058.97						$113,559.87

				6564		CD		4-Mar-04		Australian National Committee of ICID				$1,045.00						$112,514.87

				6565		CD		4-Mar-04		Grant Dwyer				$21,532.50						$90,982.37

				6566		CD		4-Mar-04		JP Dwyer & The Dwyer Family Trust				$1,980.00						$89,002.37

				EP000180		CD		5-Mar-04		CREDITORS JAN/FEB 04				$184,130.19						$95,130.32cr

				6567		CD		9-Mar-04						$0.00						$94,749.77cr

				EP000178		CD		9-Mar-04		Payroll Tax February 2004				$9,513.63						$104,263.40cr

				EP000181		CD		9-Mar-04		CREDITORS/REIMB EXP				$91,667.23						$195,930.63cr

				EP000182		CD		9-Mar-04		INCENTIVES				$11,000.00						$206,930.63cr

				6568		CD		11-Mar-04		Greg Chislett				$11,000.00						$218,787.22cr

				6569		CD		11-Mar-04		Sunnyside Vineyards				$2,860.00						$221,647.22cr

				6570		CD		11-Mar-04		BE & CM O'Callaghan				$1,540.00						$223,187.22cr

				6571		CD		11-Mar-04		Dennis O'Connor				$1,555.40						$224,742.62cr

				EP000183		CD		11-Mar-04		INCENTIVES				$17,469.63						$242,212.25cr

				6572		CD		12-Mar-04		VECCI				$66.00						$242,278.25cr

				EP000184		CD		15-Mar-04		PAYROLL/EXPENSES				$38,610.23						$281,081.13cr

				EP000185		CD		15-Mar-04		HANNA				$400.00						$281,481.13cr

				6573		CD		16-Mar-04		Sample for Financial System				$0.00						$218,518.87

				6574		CD		16-Mar-04		Sample for Financial System				$0.00						$218,518.87

				EP000186		CD		18-Mar-04		CREDITOR/PAYTAX FINE				$34,388.29						$728,971.25

				EP000179		CD		22-Mar-04		PAYG FEB				$44,036.00						$717,935.25

				6575		CD		26-Mar-04		GIO General Limited Business Insurance				$1,337.36						$716,927.89

				6576		CD		26-Mar-04		Madec				$225.00						$716,702.89

				EP000187		CD		29-Mar-04		PAYROLL/EXPENSES				$36,469.48						$676,579.67

				6577		CD		30-Mar-04		Telstra				$956.95						$675,622.72

				EP000188		CD		30-Mar-04		2004 Annual National Water Conf				$7,707.15						$667,915.57

				6578		CD		31-Mar-04		Petty Cash				$207.95						$667,707.62

				6579		CD		31-Mar-04		Australia Post				$363.65						$667,343.97

				6580		CD		31-Mar-04		AV Trophies				$159.15						$667,184.82

				6581		CD		31-Mar-04		Beardsley's Swan Hill Newsagency P/L				$23.40						$667,161.42

				6582		CD		31-Mar-04		Audisound Electronics & Communications P/L				$221.50						$666,939.92

				6583		CD		31-Mar-04		Birchip Cropping Group				$14,021.00						$652,918.92

				6584		CD		31-Mar-04		Burke & Wills Menindee Motel				$75.00						$652,843.92

				6585		CD		31-Mar-04		Burke & Wills Motor Inn - SH				$116.00						$652,727.92

				6586		CD		31-Mar-04		Cathedral Motor Inn				$205.50						$652,522.42

				6587		CD		31-Mar-04		Country Roads Motor Inn				$70.00						$652,452.42

				6588		CD		31-Mar-04		Custom Design Steel				$2,601.50						$649,850.92

				6589		CD		31-Mar-04		GIO General Limited Business Insurance				$248.01						$649,602.91

				6590		CD		31-Mar-04		Globalstar				$79.99						$649,522.92

				6591		CD		31-Mar-04		Greensborough Motor Inn				$759.40						$648,763.52

				6592		CD		31-Mar-04		Heron Environmental Consulting Services				$6,132.00						$642,631.52

				6593		CD		31-Mar-04		Latrobe University				$9,196.00						$633,435.52

				6594		CD		31-Mar-04		Lics Pty Ltd				$3,848.90						$629,586.62

				6595		CD		31-Mar-04		Mallee Deli				$72.00						$629,514.62

				6596		CD		31-Mar-04		Mildura Bottle Exchange				$17.60						$629,497.02

				6597		CD		31-Mar-04		Nortech Office Technology				$49.50						$629,447.52

				6598		CD		31-Mar-04		Rainbow Motor Lodge				$141.50						$629,306.02

				6599		CD		31-Mar-04		Robinvale Printers				$204.82						$629,101.20

				6600		CD		31-Mar-04		Dr Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$79.20						$629,022.00

				EFT		CD		31-Mar-04		Peter Hammond				$0.00						$629,022.00

				EP000189		CD		31-Mar-04		Board Pays & Stuart & Harrison				$62,723.34						$566,298.66

				EP000191		CD		5-Apr-04		Creditors				$96,193.23						$530,920.99

				EP000190		CD		7-Apr-04		Payroll Tax - March 2004				$4,053.28						$526,867.71

				6601		CD		8-Apr-04		Euston Bowling & Rec Club				$325.50						$526,585.21

				6602		CD		8-Apr-04		Dept of Primary Industries - Irymple				$162,800.00						$363,785.21

				6603		CD		8-Apr-04		Sunraysia Rural Water Authority				$30,662.41						$333,122.80

				6604		CD		8-Apr-04		Sustainability & Environment - Box Hill				$10,781.10						$322,341.70

				6605		CD		8-Apr-04		Tooleybuc Sporting Club Ltd				$50.00						$322,291.70

				6606		CD		8-Apr-04		Thomsons Accountants & Advisers				$2,645.50						$319,646.20

				6607		CD		8-Apr-04		Viridans Pty Ltd				$3,400.00						$316,246.20

				6608		CD		8-Apr-04		AMP Flexible Lifetime Super				$2,565.41						$313,680.79

				6609		CD		8-Apr-04		AMP SuperLeader				$2,193.88						$311,486.91

				6610		CD		8-Apr-04		Australian Primary Superannuation Fund				$917.03						$310,569.88

				6611		CD		8-Apr-04		Colonial First State Investments				$1,071.38						$309,498.50

				6612		CD		8-Apr-04		Commonwealth Life Limited				$566.12						$308,932.38

				6613		CD		8-Apr-04		LifeTrack Management Ltd				$180.00						$308,752.38

				6614		CD		8-Apr-04		Macquarie Cash Man. Trust				$180.00						$308,572.38

				6615		CD		8-Apr-04		Mercantile Mutual Funds Management				$12,922.71						$295,649.67

				6616		CD		8-Apr-04		MLC Masterkey Superannuation				$180.00						$295,469.67

				6617		CD		8-Apr-04		REST Superannuation				$855.78						$294,613.89

				6618		CD		8-Apr-04		Superannuation Trust of Aus.				$777.53						$293,836.36

				6619		CD		8-Apr-04		Thorita Giselle Nominees Pty Ltd				$180.00						$293,656.36

				6620		CD		8-Apr-04		West Scheme				$505.61						$293,150.75

				EP000192		CD		8-Apr-04		Creditor/Super				$99,958.04						$193,192.71

				6621		CD		13-Apr-04		Australia Post				$1,222.60						$288,688.32

				EP000193		CD		13-Apr-04		Payroll/Expenses				$38,307.95						$250,380.37

				EP000194		CD		13-Apr-04		Creditors				$452.00						$249,928.37

				6622		CD		14-Apr-04		CB Holdings (Vic) Pty Ltd				$4,070.00						$245,858.37

				6623		CD		14-Apr-04		Peter Hayward				$2,442.00						$243,416.37

				6624		CD		14-Apr-04		Neville Dawes				$1,870.00						$241,546.37

				6625		CD		14-Apr-04		Ryrabanga Pty Ltd				$770.00						$240,776.37

				6626		CD		14-Apr-04		John Renney				$4,136.00						$236,640.37

				6627		CD		14-Apr-04		Tony Date (Date Property Trust)				$4,950.00						$231,690.37

				6628		CD		14-Apr-04		Chris Powell				$264.00						$231,426.37

				6629		CD		14-Apr-04		James McArthur				$800.00						$230,626.37

				EP000195		CD		20-Apr-04		Creditors				$24,452.86						$245,174.82

				EP000196		CD		26-Apr-04		Payroll - Expenses				$41,178.23						$203,996.59

				6630		CD		30-Apr-04		Petty Cash				$262.90						$546,710.01

				6631		CD		30-Apr-04		BK & AJ Burns				$1,100.00						$545,610.01

				6632		CD		30-Apr-04		Chris Gregor				$1,100.00						$544,510.01

				6633		CD		30-Apr-04		RJ & DC Young				$550.00						$543,960.01

				6634		CD		30-Apr-04		Pat Hallam				$1,100.00						$542,860.01

				6635		CD		30-Apr-04		Micheal Cullen				$1,100.00						$541,760.01

				6636		CD		30-Apr-04		Alan Gormann				$660.00						$541,100.01

				6637		CD		30-Apr-04		Andrew Donnan				$1,100.00						$540,000.01

				6638		CD		30-Apr-04		Daryl Burdett				$528.00						$539,472.01

				6639		CD		30-Apr-04		Anthony Schache				$1,100.00						$538,372.01

				6640		CD		30-Apr-04		Peter Gosling				$1,100.00						$537,272.01

				6641		CD		30-Apr-04		Geoff Kranz				$1,100.00						$536,172.01

				6642		CD		30-Apr-04		NJ & KA McCredden				$1,100.00						$535,072.01

				6643		CD		30-Apr-04		GW & N Crow				$1,100.00						$533,972.01

				6644		CD		30-Apr-04		Wayne Tomamichel				$880.00						$533,092.01

				6645		CD		30-Apr-04		BW Brown & Sons				$1,100.00						$531,992.01

				6646		CD		30-Apr-04		David Allan				$1,100.00						$530,892.01

				6647		CD		30-Apr-04		Keep Australia Beautiful Victoria				$110.00						$530,782.01

				6648		CD		30-Apr-04		Telstra				$1,090.46						$529,691.55

				EFT		CD		30-Apr-04		Peter Hammond				$0.00						$529,691.55

				EP000197		CD		30-Apr-04		D Tidey reimbursement				$258.31						$529,433.24

				EP000198		CD		4-May-04		Board/MLC pays				$10,504.20						$519,996.80

				EP000199		CD		5-May-04		Payroll Tax - Incentives				$19,286.60						$500,710.20

				6649		CD		6-May-04		Airport Motel & Convention Cent				$111.50						$500,598.70

				6650		CD		6-May-04		ARUP Environmental & Planning				$43,283.90						$457,314.80

				6651		CD		6-May-04		Australia Post				$134.35						$457,180.45

				6652		CD		6-May-04		Book City Mildura				$112.00						$457,068.45

				6653		CD		6-May-04		Mildura Rural City Council				$123,750.00						$333,318.45

				6654		CD		6-May-04		North Central CMA				$53,728.40						$279,590.05

				6655		CD		6-May-04		North East CMA				$5,755.20						$273,834.85

				6656		CD		6-May-04		Parks Victoria				$14,593.26						$259,241.59

				6657		CD		6-May-04		Dept of Primary Industries - Irymple				$102,505.27						$156,736.32

				6658		CD		6-May-04		Sustainability & Environment - Box Hill				$82,966.40						$73,769.92

				6659		CD		6-May-04		Swan Hill Regional Seedbank				$29,700.00						$44,069.92

				EP000200		CD		6-May-04		CREDITORS				$150,727.02						$106,657.10cr

				EP000201		CD		10-May-04		Payroll/Expenses				$47,620.82						$382,209.50

				6660		CD		11-May-04		Country Fire Authority - North West Area				$440.00						$381,769.50

				6661		CD		11-May-04		Country Roads Motor Inn				$63.75						$381,705.75

				6662		CD		11-May-04		Gateway Beet				$70.00						$381,635.75

				6663		CD		11-May-04		Globalstar				$79.99						$381,555.76

				6664		CD		11-May-04		Grand Hotel Resort				$852.80						$380,702.96

				6665		CD		11-May-04		Harvey Norman Computer Superstore - Mildura				$949.00						$379,753.96

				6666		CD		11-May-04		Irymple Canvas				$111.10						$379,642.86

				6667		CD		11-May-04		Johnny Appleseed GPS				$2,772.00						$376,870.86

				6668		CD		11-May-04		Icon Industries Pty Ltd				$2,376.00						$374,494.86

				6669		CD		11-May-04		Mallee Bakery				$109.01						$374,385.85

				6670		CD		11-May-04		Mallee Deli				$164.00						$374,221.85

				6671		CD		11-May-04		Mallee Track Health & Community Service				$275.00						$373,946.85

				6672		CD		11-May-04		Martin Irwin & Richards				$1,100.00						$372,846.85

				6673		CD		11-May-04		Mildura Bus & Ute Hire - Benetook Automotives				$335.00						$372,511.85

				6674		CD		11-May-04		Nirebo Motel				$592.50						$371,919.35

				6675		CD		11-May-04		Nortech Office Technology				$49.50						$371,869.85

				6676		CD		11-May-04		Ouyen Club Caterers				$120.00						$371,749.85

				6677		CD		11-May-04		Quality Inn Bellvue				$156.55						$371,593.30

				6678		CD		11-May-04		Dr Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$39.60						$371,553.70

				6679		CD		11-May-04		Sustainability & Environment -Bendigo				$725.00						$370,828.70

				6680		CD		11-May-04		Swan Hill Rural City Council				$990.00						$369,838.70

				6681		CD		11-May-04		Westlab Supplies				$1,101.10						$368,737.60

				6682		CD		11-May-04		Yarriambiack Shire Council				$70.00						$368,667.60

				EP000203		CD		11-May-04		Creditors				$32,799.45						$335,868.15

				EP000205		CD		13-May-04		Employee Reimb - Insurance				$1,422.25						$334,287.90

				6683		CD		14-May-04		Australian Society for Limnology				$50.00						$334,237.90

				EP000206		CD		18-May-04		Creditors				$31,191.01						$342,477.69

				EP000204		CD		21-May-04		PAYG - April 2004				$27,397.00						$421,633.89

				EP000207		CD		24-May-04		Payroll / Reimburse expenses				$33,874.93						$402,058.96

				6684		CD		27-May-04		Ouyen Inc				$150.00						$401,908.96

				6685		CD		31-May-04		Petty Cash				$354.95						$401,554.01

				EFT		CD		31-May-04		Peter Hammond				$0.00						$401,554.01

				EP000209		CD		31-May-04		Payroll Board/IC's				$5,719.19						$395,834.82

				Billpay		CD		2-Jun-04		Telstra				$224.47						$396,554.75

				Billpay		CD		2-Jun-04		Telstra				$857.31						$395,697.44

				Billpay		CD		2-Jun-04		Telstra				$888.29						$394,809.15

				EP000208		CD		7-Jun-04		Payroll Tax - May 2004				$5,117.93						$389,691.22

				EP000210		CD		7-Jun-04		Payroll/Expense Reimbursement				$35,049.24						$354,641.98

				6686		CD		9-Jun-04		Lower Murray Water				$66,000.00						$288,641.98

				EP000211		CD		11-Jun-04		Electronic Payment				$1,617.00						$515,404.48

				EP000212		CD		15-Jun-04		Sunrise 21				$55,308.00						$482,990.41

				Billpay		CD		17-Jun-04		Origin Energy				$88.65						$1,019,384.40

				Billpay		CD		17-Jun-04		Telstra				$1,394.78						$1,017,989.62

				Billpay		CD		17-Jun-04		Telstra				$65.15						$1,017,924.47

				Billpay		CD		17-Jun-04		Australia Post				$96.55						$1,017,827.92

				EP000213		CD		17-Jun-04		FMIT - WFG instalment				$95,700.00						$922,127.92

				6687		CD		21-Jun-04		Asteron Life				$2,126.73						$915,205.86

				6688		CD		21-Jun-04		Dept of Primary Industries - Irymple				$641,366.63						$273,839.23

				EP000214		CD		21-Jun-04		PAYG - MAY 2004				$29,597.00						$244,242.23

				EP000215		CD		21-Jun-04		Payroll/ Expenses				$38,295.33						$205,946.90

				6689		CD		23-Jun-04		Institute of Water Administration Inc				$0.00						$205,946.90

				6690		CD		24-Jun-04		Agriculture Victoria Services Pty Ltd				$27,500.00						$197,522.40

				6691		CD		24-Jun-04		Banjo's  Bakehouse				$66.00						$197,456.40

				6692		CD		24-Jun-04		Brian Barry				$1,980.00						$195,476.40

				6693		CD		24-Jun-04		Book City Mildura				$588.95						$194,887.45

				6694		CD		24-Jun-04		Michael Brown				$1,100.00						$193,787.45

				6695		CD		24-Jun-04		Cathedral Motor Inn				$100.00						$193,687.45

				6696		CD		24-Jun-04		Comfort Inn Blazing Stump - Wodonga				$202.50						$193,484.95

				6697		CD		24-Jun-04		Country Fire Authority - North West Area				$880.00						$192,604.95

				6698		CD		24-Jun-04		AV Trophies				$44.00						$192,560.95

				6699		CD		24-Jun-04		Elders Ltd				$276.00						$192,284.95

				6700		CD		24-Jun-04		Focus Consulting (Vic) Pty Ltd				$204.60						$192,080.35

				6701		CD		24-Jun-04		John Gibbons				$137.50						$191,942.85

				6702		CD		24-Jun-04		Globalstar				$159.98						$191,782.87

				6703		CD		24-Jun-04		Julie Anna Inn				$1,233.00						$190,549.87

				6704		CD		24-Jun-04		Lakeview Motor Inn				$587.60						$189,962.27

				6705		CD		24-Jun-04		Robert Latta				$1,100.00						$188,862.27

				6706		CD		24-Jun-04		Mallee Deli				$64.00						$188,798.27

				6707		CD		24-Jun-04		Martin Irwin & Richards				$605.00						$188,193.27

				6708		CD		24-Jun-04		Mildura Horticultural Field Days				$448.00						$187,745.27

				6709		CD		24-Jun-04		Mildura Party Hire Pty Ltd				$909.00						$186,836.27

				6710		CD		24-Jun-04		Peter Mudge				$5,610.00						$181,226.27

				6711		CD		24-Jun-04		Noyce Tubular Design Furniture				$66.00						$181,160.27

				6712		CD		24-Jun-04		The Ouyen Club Inc				$130.00						$181,030.27

				6713		CD		24-Jun-04		Ouyen Club Caterers				$187.00						$180,843.27

				6714		CD		24-Jun-04		Pacific International Apartments				$596.00						$180,247.27

				6715		CD		24-Jun-04		Quality Inn Port of Echuca				$461.60						$179,785.67

				6716		CD		24-Jun-04		Ramsays Camera House				$1,910.00						$177,875.67

				6717		CD		24-Jun-04		Renmark Hotel/Motel				$90.95						$177,784.72

				6718		CD		24-Jun-04		Dr Nigel Sawyer Pty Ltd				$79.20						$177,705.52

				6719		CD		24-Jun-04		Scrivco Pty Ltd				$990.00						$176,715.52

				6720		CD		24-Jun-04		NW Stone & Sons				$1,100.00						$175,615.52

				6721		CD		24-Jun-04		Sunraysia Hay Contracting & Sales				$33.00						$175,582.52

				6722		CD		24-Jun-04		Sustainability & Environment - Bendigo				$11,042.24						$164,540.28

				6723		CD		24-Jun-04		Swan Hill Rural City Council				$63,910.00						$100,630.28

				6724		CD		24-Jun-04		Werribee Motor Lodge				$110.00						$100,520.28

				6725		CD		24-Jun-04		Kevin Willersdorf				$4,950.00						$95,570.28

				6726		CD		24-Jun-04		Russell Stone				$1,100.00						$94,470.28

				EP000216		CD		24-Jun-04		Creditors				$49,138.79						$45,331.49

				EP000217		CD		24-Jun-04		Creditors				$48,039.25						$2,707.76cr

				EP000218		CD		24-Jun-04		Creditors				$49,413.00						$52,120.76cr

				EP000219		CD		24-Jun-04		Creditors				$46,327.30						$98,448.06cr

				EP000220		CD		24-Jun-04		Creditors				$38,073.35						$136,521.41cr

				EFT		CD		28-Jun-04		Peter Hammond				$0.00						$3,506,106.04

				EP000221		CD		28-Jun-04		Board & IC's				$12,620.36						$3,493,485.68

				EP000222		CD		28-Jun-04		Wangaratta Motors				$64,054.00						$3,429,431.68

				6727		CD		29-Jun-04		CR & RT Tassone				$713.90						$3,428,717.78

				6728		CD		29-Jun-04		Hopetoun Landcare Group				$68,750.00						$3,359,967.78

				6729		CD		29-Jun-04		Kooloonong-Natya Landcare Group				$25,260.40						$3,334,707.38

				6730		CD		29-Jun-04		Mallee Landcare Group				$33,429.00						$3,301,278.38

				6731		CD		29-Jun-04		Millewa Carwarp Landcare Group				$11,000.00						$3,290,278.38

				6732		CD		29-Jun-04		Murrayville VFF/Landcare Group				$27,390.00						$3,262,888.38

				6733		CD		29-Jun-04		Nullawil Landcare Group				$14,317.60						$3,248,570.78

				6734		CD		29-Jun-04		Robinvale and District Landcare Group				$4,642.00						$3,243,928.78

				6735		CD		29-Jun-04		Swan Hill Rural City Council				$14,520.00						$3,229,408.78

				6736		CD		29-Jun-04		Ultima Landcare Group				$5,500.00						$3,223,908.78

				6737		CD		29-Jun-04		AMP Flexible Lifetime Super				$1,996.57						$3,221,912.21

				6738		CD		29-Jun-04		AMP SuperLeader				$1,631.85						$3,220,280.36

				6739		CD		29-Jun-04		Australian Primary Superannuation Fund				$1,071.14						$3,219,209.22

				6740		CD		29-Jun-04		Colonial First State Investments				$586.90						$3,218,622.32

				6741		CD		29-Jun-04		Colonial Super Choice Master Trust				$349.33						$3,218,272.99

				6742		CD		29-Jun-04		Commonwealth Life Limited				$849.18						$3,217,423.81

				6743		CD		29-Jun-04		LifeTrack Management Ltd				$180.00						$3,217,243.81

				6744		CD		29-Jun-04		Macquarie Cash Man. Trust				$180.00						$3,217,063.81

				6745		CD		29-Jun-04		Mercantile Mutual Funds Management				$12,313.50						$3,204,750.31

				6746		CD		29-Jun-04		MLC Masterkey Superannuation				$180.00						$3,204,570.31

				6747		CD		29-Jun-04		REST Superannuation				$1,622.06						$3,202,948.25

				6748		CD		29-Jun-04		Superannuation Trust of Aus.				$666.45						$3,202,281.80

				6749		CD		29-Jun-04		Thorita Giselle Nominees Pty Ltd				$180.00						$3,202,101.80

				6750		CD		29-Jun-04		West Scheme				$849.21						$3,201,252.59

				EP000223		CD		29-Jun-04		Super/Creditors				$41,065.56						$3,160,187.03

				6751		CD		30-Jun-04		Dept of Primary Industries - Irymple				$85,250.00						$408,080.66

				6752		CD		30-Jun-04		University of Ballarat				$54,536.90						$353,543.76

				6753		CD		30-Jun-04		Barkly Motor Lodge				$238.50						$353,305.26

				6754		CD		30-Jun-04		Clear Horizon				$2,390.90						$350,914.36

				6755		CD		30-Jun-04		GIO General Limited Business Insurance				$7,913.60						$343,000.76

				6756		CD		30-Jun-04		Gollah Natives				$34,670.70						$308,330.06

				6757		CD		30-Jun-04		Hawthorn's Transport				$330.00						$308,000.06

				6758		CD		30-Jun-04		Hulland Admin Services				$763.40						$307,236.66

				6759		CD		30-Jun-04		Jika International				$282.50						$306,954.16

				6760		CD		30-Jun-04		Parks Victoria				$12,969.50						$293,984.66

				6761		CD		30-Jun-04		Petty Cash				$154.45						$293,830.21

				6762		CD		30-Jun-04		Sunraysia Rural Water Authority				$27,259.38						$266,570.83

				6763		CD		30-Jun-04		Transplant Systems Pty Ltd				$2,074.05						$264,496.78

				Billpay		CD		30-Jun-04		Australia Post				$268.35						$264,228.43

				EP000225		CD		30-Jun-04		Creditors				$47,680.74						$216,547.69

				EP000226		CD		30-Jun-04		Creditors				$49,833.33						$166,714.36

				EP000227		CD		30-Jun-04		Creditors				$47,355.60						$119,358.76

				EP000228		CD		30-Jun-04		Creditors				$50,000.50						$69,358.26

				cancel		GJ		8-Apr-04		Cancelling cheque 5530 - not presented - May 03				($43.00)						$526,910.71

				Cancel		GJ		1-Feb-04		Cancelling cheque 6503 - overpayment				($82.50)						$65,139.16cr

				Cancel		GJ		17-Dec-03		Cancel Cheque #6113				($100.00)						$4,763,349.08

				Cancel		GJ		1-Feb-04		Cancelling cheque 6452 - super return				($164.88)						$63,971.72cr

				Cancel		GJ		1-Feb-04		Cancelling cheque 6493 - Hanlon CEO memb				($341.00)						$64,798.16cr

				GJ02		GJ		1-Aug-03		Payroll Tax Adjustment				($510.67)						$92,928.51

				Cancel		GJ		1-Feb-04		Cancelling cheque 6418 - overpayment				($643.33)						$65,221.66cr

				Cancel		GJ		1-Feb-04		Cancelling cheque 6464 - super return				($661.56)						$64,136.60cr

				Cancel		GJ		1-Mar-04		Cancelling cheque 6525 - wrong payee				($1,320.00)						$295,328.49

				Cancel		GJ		30-Nov-03		Cancel Cheque				($5,775.00)						$166,818.97cr

				Cancel		GJ		16-Jul-03		Cancel Cheque #5798				($23,030.00)						$116,725.40cr

				Cancel		GJ		1-Sep-03		Cancel # 5798				($25,333.00)						$709,605.29

				SJ07		GJ		1-Jul-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$273.85						$2,953,967.75

				SJ07		GJ		8-Jul-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$2.50						$249,434.10

				SJ07		GJ		1-Aug-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$258.65						$93,924.73

				SJ07		GJ		1-Sep-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$274.70						$710,806.67

				SJ07		GJ		5-Sep-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$80.00						$484,013.89

				SJ07		GJ		1-Oct-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$167.90						$179,289.04

				SJ07		GJ		3-Nov-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$229.60						$198,436.34cr

				SJ07		GJ		15-Dec-03		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$28.05						$4,820,285.45

				SJ07		GJ		2-Jan-04		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$386.25						$422,166.72

				SJ107		GJ		2-Feb-04		A/C Service Fee & FID & GDT				$109.35						$63,063.82cr

				SJ07		GJ		1-Mar-04		A/C Service Fee & GDT				$179.30						$296,408.73

				SJ07		GJ		1-Apr-04		A/C Service Fee & GDT				$122.25						$567,931.69

				SJ07		GJ		3-May-04		A/C Service Fee & GDT				$108.55						$531,251.70

				SJ07		GJ		1-Jun-04		A/C Service Fee & GDT				$144.95						$397,529.92

				SJ12		GJ		4-Feb-04		Aust Finance G Hanlon Car - 407369				$919.45						$102,820.70cr

				SJ22		GJ		10-Jul-03		Copy Management System				$856.59						$201,809.56

				SJ22		GJ		11-Aug-03		Copy Management System				$856.59						$380,629.59

				SJ22		GJ		10-Sep-03		Copy Management System				$856.59						$462,389.02

				SJ22		GJ		10-Oct-03		Copy Management System				$856.59						$314,150.97cr

				SJ22		GJ		10-Nov-03		Copy Management System				$856.59						$127,495.69cr

				SJ22		GJ		10-Dec-03		Copy Management System				$856.59						$344,932.87cr

				SJ22		GJ		12-Jan-04		Copy Management System				$856.59						$379,807.79

				SJ22		GJ		10-Feb-04		Copy Management System				$856.59						$229,041.48

				SJ22		GJ		10-Mar-04		Copy Management System				$856.59						$207,787.22cr

				SJ22		GJ		13-Apr-04		Copy Management System				$856.59						$289,910.92

				SJ22		GJ		10-May-04		Copy Management System				$856.59						$429,830.32

				SJ22		GJ		10-Jun-04		Copy Management System				$856.59						$287,785.39

				SJ07		GJ		24-Jun-04		EFT payment returned charges				$2.50						$225,022.40

				SJ07		GJ		5-Mar-04		EFT returned fee				$2.50						$88,999.87

				SJ12		GJ		2-Jul-03		Essanda Finance G Hanlon Car				$919.45						$253,048.30

				SJ12		GJ		4-Aug-03		Essanda Finance G Hanlon Car				$919.45						$93,005.28

				SJ12		GJ		4-Sep-03		Essanda Finance G Hanlon Car				$919.45						$484,093.89

				SJ12		GJ		3-Oct-03		Essanda Finance G Hanlon Car				$919.45						$178,369.59

				SJ12		GJ		3-Nov-03		Essanda Finance G Hanlon Car				$919.45						$199,355.79cr

				SJ12		GJ		4-Dec-03		Essanda Finance G Hanlon Car				$919.45						$179,262.06cr

				SJ12		GJ		4-Jan-04		Essanda Finance G Hanlon Car				$919.45						$421,247.27

				SJ13		GJ		21-Jul-03		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$2,214.31						$149,297.11cr

				SJ13		GJ		18-Aug-03		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$2,171.82						$110,071.68cr

				SJ13		GJ		22-Sep-03		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$1,788.78						$257,538.93

				SJ13		GJ		22-Oct-03		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$2,214.42						$1,710,907.44

				SJ13		GJ		15-Dec-03		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$1,874.90						$4,818,410.55

				SJ13		GJ		30-Dec-03		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$1,813.36						$399,811.49

				GJ000763		GJ		29-Jan-04		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$3,019.32						$316,802.17

				SJ13		GJ		1-Mar-04		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$2,669.09						$293,739.64

				SJ13		GJ		29-Mar-04		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses				$3,653.74						$713,049.15

				SJ13		GJ		29-Apr-04		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses CSLL 136162				$3,365.28						$200,631.31

				SJ13		GJ		20-May-04		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses CSLL 136162				$3,445.39						$449,030.89

				SJ13		GJ		21-Jun-04		Fleet Systems - MV Expenses CSLL 136162				$4,795.33						$917,332.59

				SJ17		GJ		2-Jul-03		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$252,297.60

				SJ17		GJ		2-Jul-03		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$251,877.76

				SJ17		GJ		2-Jul-03		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$251,719.76

				SJ17		GJ		4-Aug-03		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$92,254.58

				SJ17		GJ		4-Aug-03		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$91,834.74

				SJ17		GJ		4-Aug-03		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$91,676.74

				SJ17		GJ		2-Sep-03		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$710,055.97

				SJ17		GJ		2-Sep-03		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$709,636.13

				SJ17		GJ		2-Sep-03		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$709,478.13

				SJ17		GJ		7-Oct-03		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$169,678.43

				SJ17		GJ		7-Oct-03		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$169,258.59

				SJ17		GJ		7-Oct-03		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$169,100.59

				SJ17		GJ		4-Nov-03		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$207,979.73cr

				SJ17		GJ		4-Nov-03		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$208,399.57cr

				SJ17		GJ		4-Nov-03		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$208,557.57cr

				SJ17		GJ		1-Dec-03		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$167,180.74cr

				SJ17		GJ		1-Dec-03		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$167,600.58cr

				SJ17		GJ		1-Dec-03		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$167,758.58cr

				SJ17		GJ		7-Jan-04		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$381,242.22

				SJ17		GJ		7-Jan-04		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$380,822.38

				SJ17		GJ		7-Jan-04		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$380,664.38

				SJ17		GJ		3-Feb-04		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$102,031.41cr

				SJ17		GJ		3-Feb-04		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$102,451.25cr

				SJ17		GJ		13-Feb-04		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$129,020.34

				SJ17		GJ		1-Mar-04		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$292,988.94

				SJ17		GJ		1-Mar-04		IAM Computer Leases				$419.84						$292,569.10

				SJ17		GJ		15-Mar-04		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$242,470.90cr

				SJ17		GJ		1-Apr-04		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$567,180.99

				SJ17		GJ		13-Apr-04		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$290,767.51

				SJ17		GJ		4-May-04		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$530,501.00

				SJ17		GJ		13-May-04		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$335,710.15

				SJ17		GJ		1-Jun-04		IAM Computer Leases				$750.70						$396,779.22

				SJ17		GJ		11-Jun-04		IAM Computer Leases				$1,472.12						$517,021.48

				SJ17		GJ		15-Jun-04		IAM Computer Leases				$158.00						$538,298.41

				SJ17		GJ		16-Jun-04		IAM Computer Leases				$368.03						$482,622.38

				GJ03		GJ		17-Dec-03		Monthend Adjustments				$2,750.00						$4,760,599.08

				GJ03		GJ		17-Dec-03		Monthend Adjustments				$31,782.64						$4,728,816.44

				GJ03		GJ		17-Dec-03		Monthend Adjustments				$2,323.44						$4,726,493.00

				GJ02		GJ		1-Aug-03		Payroll Tax Adjustment				$256.07						$92,417.84

				SJ08		GJ		15-Jul-03		Quickline Fee				$32.45						$139,040.40cr

				SJ08		GJ		15-Aug-03		Quickline Fee				$26.07						$113,427.63cr

				SJ08		GJ		15-Sep-03		Quickline Fee				$33.11						$540,973.62

				SJ08		GJ		15-Oct-03		Quickline Fee				$35.97						$1,827,194.00

				SJ08		GJ		17-Nov-03		Quickline Fee				$24.09						$200,145.15cr

				SJ08		GJ		1-Dec-03		Quickline Fee				$253.75						$166,430.04cr

				SJ08		GJ		15-Jan-04		Quickline Fee				$39.27						$379,768.52

				SJ08		GJ		16-Feb-04		Quickline Fee				$35.75						$149,665.67cr

				SJ08		GJ		15-Mar-04		Quickline Fee				$34.65						$242,312.90cr

				SJ08		GJ		15-Apr-04		Quickline Fee				$56.21						$230,570.16

				SJ08		GJ		17-May-04		Quickline Fee				$38.83						$334,199.07

				SJ08		GJ		15-Jun-04		Quickline Fee				$48.07						$538,456.41

				Cancel		GJ		1-Sep-03		Reverse Cancel # Jnl 16/7/2003 No GST				$23,030.00						$684,272.29

				SJ19		GJ		17-Jul-03		Xerox Phaser Printer				$224.40						$142,282.80cr

				SJ19		GJ		18-Aug-03		Xerox Phaser Printer				$224.40						$110,296.08cr

				SJ19		GJ		17-Sep-03		Xerox Phaser Printer				$224.40						$514,481.62

				SJ19		GJ		17-Oct-03		Xerox Phaser Printer				$224.40						$1,824,114.10

				SJ19		GJ		17-Nov-03		Xerox Phaser Printer				$224.40						$200,369.55cr

				SJ19		GJ		17-Dec-03		Xerox Phaser Printer				$224.40						$4,726,268.60

				SJ19		GJ		19-Jan-04		Xerox Phaser Printer				$224.40						$437,101.79

				SJ19		GJ		17-Feb-04		Xerox Phaser Printer - Capital 00931220				$224.40						$322,589.02

				SJ19		GJ		17-Mar-04		Xerox Phaser Printer - Capital 00931220				$224.40						$263,359.54

				SJ19		GJ		19-Apr-04		Xerox Phaser Printer - Capital 00931220				$224.40						$269,627.68

				SJ19		GJ		17-May-04		Xerox Phaser Printer - Capital 00931220				$224.40						$333,974.67

				SJ19		GJ		17-Jun-04		Xerox Phaser Printer - Capital 00931220				$224.40						$519,473.05

										New Assets purchased				($387,056.00)

														$10,936,680.82

										Total:		$20,030,269.85		$22,881,741.76				$2,851,471.91cr		$75,937.26

										Grand Total:		$20,030,269.85		$22,881,741.76

				SJ20		GJ		17-Nov-03		Financial Market Transfers		$100,000.00								$100,369.55cr

				SJ20		GJ		29-Aug-03		Financial Market Transfers		$150,000.00								$715,076.66

				SJ20		GJ		30-Jan-04		Financial Market Transfers		$200,000.00								$404,458.42

				SJ20		GJ		5-Nov-03		Financial Market Transfers		$300,000.00								$86,642.43

				SJ20		GJ		26-Nov-03		Financial Market Transfers		$300,000.00								$181,977.23cr

				GJ000762		GJ		23-Jan-04		Financial Market Transfers		$300,000.00								$323,907.21

				SJ20		GJ		30-Oct-03		Financial Market Transfers		$350,000.00								$200,720.53cr

				SJ20		GJ		22-Jul-03		Financial Market Transfers		$400,000.00								$250,702.89

				SJ20		GJ		29-Jul-03		Financial Market Transfers		$400,000.00								$96,360.26

				SJ20		GJ		16-Feb-04		Financial Market Transfers		$500,000.00								$350,334.33

				SJ20		GJ		4-Mar-04		Financial Market Transfers		$500,000.00								$361,171.60

				SJ20		GJ		16-Mar-04		Financial Market Transfers		$500,000.00								$218,518.87

				SJ20		GJ		17-Mar-04		Financial Market Transfers		$500,000.00								$763,359.54

				SJ20		GJ		17-Jun-04		Financial Market Transfers		$500,000.00								$1,019,473.05

				SJ20		GJ		30-Jun-04		Financial Market Transfers				$2,800,000.00						$493,330.66

				SJ20		GJ		1-Jul-03		Financial Market Transfers				$2,700,000.00						$253,967.75

				SJ20		GJ		22-Oct-03		Financial Market Transfers				$2,000,000.00						$289,092.56cr

				SJ20		GJ		17-Dec-03		Financial Market Transfers				$4,000,000.00						$726,268.60
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Note 2(a) (2)

		MALLEE CATCHMENT MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

		NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

		For the Year Ended 30 June 2004												2004		2003

		NOTE: 2				REVENUE FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

		Revenue from Operating Activities

		(a) State Government

		CW201 Catchment Planning

				Governance (Board)										160,000		120,000						33.3%		Continuation of previous years funding

				Business Management & Coordination										20,000		305,000						(93.4%)		Includes CMA structures review

				Implementation Committees										50,000		63,000						(20.6%)		Continuation of previous years funding

		CW203 River Health & Water Quality

				River Health Strategy										- 0		50,000

				Water Quality Management Plan												74,400						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years funding

				Waterway Planning, Research & Investigations										85,000		179,200						(52.6%)

				Waterway Strategy Implementation										205,000		180,000						13.9%		Continuation of previous years funding

		CW204 Floodplain Management

				Develop Risk Management Studies										- 0		20,000

				Implementation of Floodplain Strategy										250,000		100,000

		CW205 Second Generation Landcare

				Second Generation Landcare Grants Data Entry and Insurance Subsidy												9,650

				Second Generation Landcare Grants										340,000		301,000						13.0%		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Pest Animals (LPIS)										- 0		15,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Pest Plants (LPIS)										- 0		15,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Soil Conservation (LPIS)										- 0		20,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Regional Landcare Coordination										90,000		95,000						(5.3%)		Regional landcare role - new position

		CW206 Sustainable Dryland Agriculture & Land Management

				Mallee Dryland SMP Incentives										- 0		17,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Mallee Dryland Salinity Implementation										20,000		20,000						0.0%		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

		CW207 Sustainable Irrigated Agriculture & Land Management

				Sunraysia SMP Incentives										- 0		146,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Private Diverters Incentives										- 0		10,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Regional Drainage Coordinator										- 0		80,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

		CW208 Native Vegetation Management

				Bushcare / Biodiversity Facilitation										- 0		22,000						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years funding

				Rural Farm Support										- 0		- 0						0.0%		Project finished 30 June 2003

		CW307 Water for Growth

				Growing the Mallee Initiative										- 0		834,500						(100.0%)		Continuation of previous years inventive funding

				Water for Growth II										- 0		42,400						(100.0%)

				Water for Growth III										- 0		686,000						(100.0%)		New years funding for Water for Growth 3

														1,220,000		3,405,150						(64.2%)		Greater State funding due to $1.753 million in National Action Plan funding not previous available

		Note: Projects identified with CW are funded through the Catchment and Water Divison within the Department

		of Sustainability and Environment.												0
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		Movement in assets		Leasehold Improvements
$'000		Plant and Equipment
$'000		Computer Hardware $'000		TOTAL
$'000

		Opening balance 01 July 2007		621396.76		110779.64		227880.12		960056.52

		Additions		243534		5228		279451.07		528213.07

		Transfers		0		0		0		0

		Disposals (net book value)		0		-1005.53		-4159.36		-5164.89

		Depreciation expense		-374866.17		-73748.39		-211361.29		-659975.85

		Closing balance 30 June 2008		490064.59		41253.72		291810.54		823128.85

		Additions		0		0		88572.4		88572.4

		Transfers		0		0		0		0

		Disposals (net book value)		0		-4928.41		-9055.88		-13984.29

		Depreciation expense		-156075.17		-7432.3		-162603.9		-326111.37

		Closing balance 30 June 2009		333989.42		28893.01		208723.16		571605.59
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Income Statement

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		Revenue

				NSW Government contributions						14,361

				Fees		3				20,768

				Interest income						1,046

				Other revenues						6

		Total revenue						-0		36,181

		Expenses

				Personnel services		2 (e)				20,556

				Lease - minimum lease rentals						3,518

				Doubtful debts expense						-0

				Depreciation & amortisation		8,9				2,233

				Other operating expenses		4				4,656

		Total expenses						-0		30,963

		Surplus for the year						-0		5,218





Balance Sheet

								2009		2008

						Notes		$'000		$'000

		ASSETS

		Current Assets

				Cash and cash equivalents		5		21056757.83		21342466.83

				Receivables		6		1469245.99		2455580.65

		Total current assets						22526003.82		23798047.48

		Non-Current Assets

				Other assets		7		0		3598013

				Intangible assets		8		2025611.85		2352591.1

				Plant and equipment		9		572105.59		823228.85

		Total non-current assets						2597717.44		6773832.95

		TOTAL ASSETS						25123721.26		30571880.43

		LIABILITIES

		Current Liabilities

				Payables		10		1294960.67		2606537.29

				Provision for Personnel Services		11(a)		3430438.03		3388211.74

		Total current liabilities						4725398.7		5994749.03

		Non-Current Liabilities

				Provision for Personnel Services		11(b)		2959578.08		27269.14

		Total non-current liabilities						2959578.08		27269.14

		TOTAL LIABILITIES						7684976.78		6022018.17

		NET ASSETS						17438744.48		24549862.26

		EQUITY

				Accumulated funds		12		17438644.48		24549562.26

		TOTAL EQUITY						17438644.48		24549562.26





Statement of Changes in Equity

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

				Distribution to Common Fund		12				-0

		Net income recognised directly in equity						-0		-0

				Surplus		12				5,218

		Total recognised income and expense for the year						-0		5,218





Cash Flow

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		Cash flows from operating activities

				Receipts from customers						21,840

				Government contributions						14,361

				GST refunds from ATO						- 0

				Interest received						1,046

				Payments to employees & suppliers						(31,453)

		Net cash provided by operating activities				5		-0		5,794

		Cash flows from investing activities

				Purchase of plant and equipment						(2,151)

				Proceeds on disposal of plant and equipment		4				-0

		Net cash used in investing activities						-0		(2,151)

		Cash flows from financing activities

				Distribution to Common Fund		12		-0		-0

		Net cash used in investing activities						-0		-0

		Net increase in cash held						-0		3,643

		Cash at the beginning of the financial year						3,643		-0

		Cash at the end of the financial year				5		3,643		3,643
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Note 6

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Trade debtors		627062.08		259689.18

		Less: Impairment allowance		-49441.39		-10528.82

		Accrued income		500793.35		1967706.75

		Sundry debtors		152055.93		149872.21

		Prepaid Expenses		238476.02		89041.33

				1468945.99		2455780.65
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				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Private management fees/Court directions and supervision fees		2,599		2,340

		Income & capital fees (client activities):

		Management fees		14,672		15,952

		Investment fees		5,699		6,479

		Total fees		22,970		24,771
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Note10a

				Total carrying Amount $000		-1%		-1%		+1%		+1%

		2009				Profit		Equity		Profit		Equity

		Financial assets

		Cash - current account		4449137.94		-43891.38		-43891.38		43891.38		43891.38

		Deposits - 11a.m. account		16607619.89		-165576.2		-165576.2		165576.2		165576.2

		Receivables		1469245.99

		Total financial assets		22526003.82		-210467.58		-210467.58		210467.58		210467.58

		Financial liabilities

		Payables		1294960.67

		Total financial liabilities		1294960.67

		Net financial assets/ (financial liabilities)		21231043.15		-210467.58		-210467.58		210467.58		210467.58
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Note10a

				Total carrying Amount $000		-1%		-1%		+1%		+1%

		2008				Profit		Equity		Profit		Equity

		Financial assets

		Cash - current account		3983555.64		-39835.56		-39835.56		39835.56		39835.56

		Deposits - 11a.m. account		17357911.19		-173579.11		-173579.11		173579.11		173579.11

		Receivables		2456280.65

		Total financial assets		23797747.48		-214414.67		-214414.67		214414.67		214414.67

		Financial liabilities

		Payables		2606537.29

		Total financial liabilities		2606537.29

		Net financial assets/ (financial liabilities)		21191210.19		-214414.67		-214414.67		214414.67		214414.67
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Note 4

						2009		2008

						$'000		$'000

		Training and development				159573.16		172063.65

		Travel expenses				189819.71		160183.31

		Maintenace contracts				240334.49		422978.53

		Postal & telephone				190509.62		591960.74

		Printing				127150.67		102452.11

		Consumables				183898.06		185535.02

		Management fees to Attorney General				1190187.7		1290000.84

		Audit Office of NSW-Audit of Financial Reports:

		- Administration Fund				81260		69240

		- Common Fund				303466.01		145000

		Internal audit fees				115734.9		170955

		Fees for services general				652803.27		604150.98

		Client property expenses				130862.9		158238.21

		Funds management and master custodian fees				420176.49		384266.89

		Loss on disposal of assets		Note 4(b)		13584.29		25594.25

		Other expenses				391383		327590.93

		Total other operating expenses				4390744.27		4810210.46



&L&8\\Svr_app_01\Nt_uservol_1\OAUSERS\LILY\OFF-ACCT\ANNUALAC\OPCandOPG\98-99 \ cNote4.xls

&L&8\\Svr_app_01\Nt_uservol_1\OAUSERS\LILY\OFF-ACCT\ANNUALAC\OPCandOPG\98-99 \ cNote4.xls




_1317054517.xls
Note 7b

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Personnel services debtor		0		3598013

				0		3598013
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				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Creditors		1294960.67		2606537.29

				1294960.67		2606537.29
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Note3

		

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Common Fund Investments		1,161,498		1,204,974

		Assets external  to the Common Fund

		Real Property		685,511		634,113

		Other Assets (shares, term deposits, etc)		257,530		163,173

		Total assets		2,104,539		2,002,260
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Note 12a

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Commitments inclusive of GST

		Not later than one year		2920700.148		2727907.14

		Later than one and not later than 5 years		9694304.923		9874460.97

		Later than 5 years		8258668.572		10195000

		Total inclusive of GST		20873673.64		22797368.11
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Note 9

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Leasehold improvements at gross carrying amount		863780.27		863780.27

		Less: accumulated depreciation		-529590.85		-373915.68

				334189.42		489864.59

		Plant and equipment at gross carrying amount		98117.23		104744.23

		Less: accumulated depreciation		-69324.22		-63690.51

				28793.01		41053.72

		Computer hardware at gross carrying amount		544970.93		624278.16

		Less: accumulated depreciation		-335947.77		-332467.62

				209023.16		291810.54

		Total plant and equipment at fair value		572005.59		822728.85
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Note 8

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Computer software at gross carrying amount		11170783.07		10222734.64

		Less: accumulated ammortisation		-9414271.22		-8085046.7

				1756511.85		2137687.94

		Work in progress at cost		269100		215403.16

		Total intangibles at fair value		2025611.85		2353091.1
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				2009		2008

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Surplus/(Deficit) for the year		-7110917.78		-753502.33

		Depreciation and amortisation		1654835.89		2967998.06

		Loss on disposal of assets		13584.29		25594.25

		(Increase)/decrease in other assets		3598013		-1225882.03

		(Increase)/decrease in receivables		986334.66		-145690.85

		Increase/(decrease) in payables		-1311576.62		2,445

		Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities		2,975		107

		Net Cash provided by  operating activities		805		3,420
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Note 5

				2009		2008

				$'000		$'000

		Cash on hand and at bank		21,057		21,342

				21,057		21,342
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Income Statement

								2009		2008

						Notes		$'000		$'000

		Revenue

				NSW Government contributions				10018200		9833000

				Fees		3		22969548.47		24771368.18

				Interest income				1083179.81		1529567.75

				Other revenue				21059.49		23646.4

		Total revenue						34091987.77		36157582.33

		Expenses

				Personnel services		2 (e)		32841580.26		25232832.58

				Lease expense				2315245.13		3900847.56

				Depreciation and amortisation		8,9		1654835.89		2967998.06

				Other operating expenses		4		4391244.27		4810406.46

		Total expenses						41202905.55		36912084.66

		(Deficit)/Surplus for the year						-7110917.78		-753502.33





Balance Sheet

								2008		2007

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		ASSETS

		Current Assets

				Cash and cash equivalents		5		19,181		19,181

				Receivables		6		2,399		2,399

		Total current assets						21,580		21,580

		Non-current Assets

				Other assets		7		2,365		2,365

				Intangible assets		8		3,951		3,951

				Plant and equipment		9		960		960

		Total non-current assets						7,276		7,276

		TOTAL ASSETS						28,856		28,856

		LIABILITIES

		Current Liabilities

				Payables				495		495

				Provision for Personnel Services		10(a)		3,033		3,033

		Total current liabilities						3,528		3,528

		Non-current Liabilities

				Provision for Personnel Services		10(b)		24		24

		Total non-current liabilities						24		24

		TOTAL LIABILITIES						3,552		3,552

		NET ASSETS						25,304		25,304

		EQUITY

				Accumulated funds		11		25,304		25,304

		TOTAL EQUITY						25,304		25,304





Statement of Changes in Equity

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

				Distribution to Common Fund		12				-0

		Net income recognised directly in equity						-0		-0

				Surplus		12				5,218

		Total recognised income and expense for the year						-0		5,218





Cash Flow

								2007		2006

						Notes		$'000's		$'000's

		Cash flows from operating activities

				Receipts from customers						21,840

				Government contributions						14,361

				GST refunds from ATO						- 0

				Interest received						1,046

				Payments to employees & suppliers						(31,453)

		Net cash provided by operating activities				5		-0		5,794

		Cash flows from investing activities

				Purchase of plant and equipment						(2,151)

				Proceeds on disposal of plant and equipment		4				-0

		Net cash used in investing activities						-0		(2,151)

		Cash flows from financing activities

				Distribution to Common Fund		12		-0		-0

		Net cash used in investing activities						-0		-0

		Net increase in cash held						-0		3,643

		Cash at the beginning of the financial year						3,643		-0

		Cash at the end of the financial year				5		3,643		3,643






